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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS NOTICE OF APPEAL
Judicial District, County Of Clearfield FROM
L/LO\A'\ DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
COMMON PLEAS No. D{o- 45 3-C.D
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on
the date and in the case referenced below.

F APPELLANT . . MAG. DIST. NO. NAME OF D.J.
g:;f,gﬁgngeé aéﬁﬁﬁnﬂ%lllam S. Brumner 46-3-04 James J. Hawkins
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT CITY STATE ZIP CODE
1716 Evergreen Drive Coalport PA 16627
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plaintiff) (Defendant)’
03/09/06 Steve Bobby & Lori Bobby al

DOCKET No.

CvV-0000019-06

th, Atty for Appellants

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. | If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.P.D.J. No. 1001(6) in action
R.C.P.D.J. No. 1008B.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a | before a District Justice, A COMPLAINT MUST BE FILED within twenty

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case.
(20) days after filing the NOTICE of APPEALF l L E Ay Smith

§500
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy M n n R C’-DP S9!

S i
Will t/
iam A. Shaw fh
PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILEprothonotary/Clerk of (;ou 0’4’3

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice. IF
NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee.

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enterrule upon Steve Bobby and Lori Bobby appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appelles(s) )
(Common Pleas No/ 0(9"453"@ ) within twenty (20) days after seryj IWW of ent of non pros.

a7

Peter F. Smlt\{( Atty
RULE: To Steve Bobby and Lori Bobby . appellee(s)

Name of appellee(s)

S fnarure {3 a{;;giail or attomey or agent

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of service
of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of the mailing. ( %/&i
Date: 3,91 . 200(p '\)ﬂ'

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

YOU MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THIS NOTICE OF APPEAL.

AOPC 312-02

COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY




SO,

PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing of the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes.)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

AFFIDAVIT:

L]

., 88

I hereby (swear) (affirm) that | served

a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on

(date of service) , 20 ., O by personal service O by (certified) (registered) mail,

sender’s receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name)- , 0N

, 20 ] by personal service O by (certified) (registered) mail,

sender’s receipt attached hereto.

(SWORN) (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS DAY OF , 20
Signature of affiant
Signature of official before whom affidayit was made r =+ ., -
Titie of official - -
My commission expires on , 20

AOPC 312A - 02
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS NOTICE OF APPEAL
* Judicial District, County Of Clearfield FROM
q(p"f\ DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
coMMON PLEAS No. (o= 4S5 3-C.D
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justlce on
the date and in the case referenced below. :

EMEfFFﬁﬂggLr a/k/a William S. Brunner | o a o =" naE o 0 i
aud “2rsha grunner : ner 46-3-04 7 James J. Hawkins

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT CITY STATE ZiP CODE
1716 dvergreen Drive - Coalport PA 1667
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Pfaintiff) ; . (Defendant)’

03/09/06 Steve Bobby & Lori Bobby v Bill Brunner, of al

DOCKET No. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT.OR ATTORNEY ORFFAGENT
e
CV-0000019-06 N f

er F. Swith, Atty for Appellants

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. | If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.P.D.J. No. 1001(6) in action
R.C.P.D.J. No. 1008B. :

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a | before a District Justice, A COMPLAINT MUST BE FILED within twenty
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case.
(20) days after filing the NOTICE of APPEAL.

Lot . .
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy ot "/ (f /

()

S
PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

* (This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 1001(7) in action before District Just/ce IF
NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee.

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon  Steve Bobby and Lori Bobby appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appelles(s)
Ieor}ffer—eﬁtry offu

(Common Pleas No. ‘ ?l qu 3_c b ) within twenty (20) days after servjce-of
gnarure K! appellant o a mey or agent

Z _
Peter F. Smitt{, Atty Tor lla
RULE: To Steve Bobby and Lori Bobby , appellee(s)
Name of appellee(s)

)

shent of non pros.

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of service
of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of the mailing. ( M/
Date: 3l59 200 ) /L

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

YOU MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THIS NOTICE OF APPEAL.

AOPC 312-02

COURT FILE




PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing of the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes.)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ;S8

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby (swear) (affirm) that | served

[:I a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on

(date of service) , 20 . [ by personalservice [] by (certified) (registered) mail,

sender’s receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) , on

, 20 D by personal service D by (certified) (registered) mail,

sender's receipt attached hereto.

(SWORN) (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF _ .20

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on 20

AOPC 312A - 02



" COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF,_CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-04
MODJ Name: Hon.
JAMES L. HAWKINS
Address: 251 SPRING ST

L _
PO BOX 362 VS.
HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814 ) 378-7160 16651-0362 [BRUNNER, BILL, ET AL. 1
1716 EVERGREEN DR
RR 1
EOALPORT, PA 16627
BILL BRUNNER
1716 EVERGREEN DR Docket No.: CV-0000019-06
RR 1 Date Filed: 2/08/06
COALPORT, PA 16627
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: )
Judgment: —FOR. PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for:

'Judgment was entered against: (Name)__ RRIINNER, MARSHA

in the amount of $ 3,433_.50 on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.
D Damages will be assessed on:
|:| This case dismissed without prejudice.

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

[BOBBY, STEVE & LORI B
689 MAIN ST

PATTON, PA 16668

(Name) _BORBBY, STEVE & LORT

D Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

(Date of Judgment) 3/09/06
(Date & Time)

Amount of Judgment $_3,300.00
Judgment Costs $__133.50
Interest on Judgment $___ .00
Attorney Fees $_____ .00
Total $_3,433.50

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

/ﬂ"

Maglsté:r@lDTSM@iﬂudge

1 certify that this is a true and cgef

3’12—0(0 Date

¢t copy o the record of the proceedmgs co talmn‘ rré‘]‘adgment-

—' e ,AQ)\‘\ i;v

ey} 7y

“A'JQ:/ «,,

. P28 ad
< - ,ffvla |§er|al’D!str|ct-Uudge~
~— 7 -4'.*— S

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 .

AOPC 315-05 DATE PRINTED:

3/09/06 11:57:55 AM




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF. CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF élle GC EN

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-04 [BOBBY, STEVE & LORI 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 689 MAIN ST
JAMES L. HAWKINS PATTON, PA 16668
Addess: 251 SPRING ST L N
PO BOX 362 VS.
HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDORESS
Telephone: (814 ) 378-7160 16651-0362 (BRUNNER, BILL, ET AL. 1
1716 EVERGREEN DR
RR 1
|COALPORT, PA 16627
MARSHA BRUNNER
1716 EVERGREEN DRIVE Docket No.: CV-0000019-06
RR 1 Date Filed: 2/08/06

COALPORT, PA 16627

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: ,
Judgment: —FOR PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for: (Name) __BOBBY, STEVE & LORT
Judgment was entered against: (Name)__RRUUNNER, MARSHA

in the amount of § 3.433.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 3/09/06
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_3,300.00
Judgment Costs $___133.50
. o . o Interest on Judgment $___ .00
|:] This case dismissed without prejudice. Attormney Fees $ .00
Total $_3,433.50
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Post Judgment Credits $
] Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs $
damages arising out of residential S===s=s=ssRss
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

3 ’Q'Ob Date QLMQS ,% Z//,M/)éu_, Magisterial Districtftjudge Tl

| certify that this is a true and orrect copy (?ﬂﬁéo?f the proceedings containi tb?e J}@fgfﬁg:-n\\ f&
{ g o ;/' AN
3 )2 Db Date i d‘Magj" stenal BIStI’I? \Judgg .
= ,6‘ N

nc"' t‘,

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 .

AOPC31505  pATR PRINTED: 3/09/06 11:57:55 AM iy p

. ,\4«4‘ q_g



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE BOBBY and : Case No. 2006-463@5
LORI BOBBY, :
Plaintiffs
: TYPE OF CASE
vs. : CIVIL
: TYPE OF PLEADING
BILL BRUNNER, et al : APPEAL FROM DISTRICT

Defendants : MAGISTRATE'S JUDGMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
DEFENDANTS

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court NO. 34291
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

= O
MER}; %%L@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEVE BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,
Plaintiffs
Case No. 2006-
vS.

. BILL BRUNNER et al.

Defendants

NOTICE OF APPEAL
On behalf of the Defendants, Bill Brunner and Marsha G.
Brunner, I appear and appeal the Notice of Judgment entered by

District Magistrate dated February 8, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: March 27, 2006 ﬁb /Z%
N—

Peter F. @mithf/Esquire
Attorney for Defendants




IN.- THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
'STEVE BOBBY and :
LORI BOBBY, : -
~ Plaintiffs . No.2006-453-CD
VS. ‘
BILL BRUNNER et al.
~ Defendants
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith attoniey for the Defendants in the above-captioned matter, hereby certify
that I served a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF APPEAL and NOTICE OF
JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT filed in this matter on the Defendants, to the Plaintiffs by U.S. First

Class Mail Postage Prepaid and Certified Mail to the following addresses on March 28, 2006:

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. CERTIFIED MAIL NO.
7005 0390 0003 7228 9472 7005 0390 0003 7228 9489
Steve Bobby ' Lori Bobby

689 Main Street 689 Main Street

Patton, PA 16668 Patton, PA 16668

Respectfully submitted,

Date: March 2 8 2006 %// %

Peter F. Smlth
Attorney for Defendants

FILED

MAR 29 U[lﬁ

\\‘ o0
Illam A Shaw
Proﬁonotarz ilerk of Oquits
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STEVE BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY

NO. 2006- 453-CD™

vS.

BILL BRUNNER ET AL:

ATTACHMENTS TO CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

U.S. Postal Servicem
id CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

x (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

PA@NE &‘:63 C '] A [L ,.-ULS E
Postage ‘,'
Certified Fee $2.40 ; ;
\

5

Retum Recelpt Fee
(Endorsement Reqplr"ed) $1.85

Restricted Delivery Fee o .
(Endorsemenmeqrzlred) $0.00 . \

~ | WzrzTiong

Total Postege & Fees $ $4.64

Sent To
STEVE BOBBY

689 MAIN STREET

P | Strwet, Apt Wo.:
or PO Box No.

U.s. Postal Servicem

8 CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

; (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Covg(z_vgg Provided)
0

u

n

~

m

a0

a Retum Recelpt Fi

O (educrsement Required) $1.85

0O g

r &u“‘é&%ﬁi’&"&“&%m $0.00

O TotalPostage & Fees | § $4.6¢ \oz/zmm
N

S™™  LORI BOBBY

M- 'Strest, Apt WG
I [ A N 8 G HATN S TRET

City, Stats, ZiPad

] PATTON, PA 16668




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD

NOTICE OF JUDGMEN
CIVIL CAS

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-04
MDJ Name: Hon.
JAMES L. HAWKINS
addess: 251 SPRING ST
PO BOX 362
HOUTZDALE, PA

Tetephone: (814") 378-7160 16651-0362

PLAINTIFF:

[BOBBY, STEVE & LORI
689 MAIN ST
PATTON, PA 16668

L

DEFENDANT:
'BRUNNER, BILL, ET AL.

VS.

JAMES L. HAWKINS

1716 EVERGREEN DR
RR 1
|_COALPOR'1', PA 16627

NAME and ADD

NAME and ADDRESS

251 SPRING ST Docket No.: CV-0000019-06
PO BOX 362 Date Filed: 2/08/06
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362 ) 1>
R | 2006 -483.¢cp
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _FOR _PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for:

(Name) __BOBBY, STEVE & LORT

‘ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ BRUNNER, BILL

(Date of Judgment) 3/09/06

in the amount of $ 3.,433.50 on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

D Damages will be assessed on:.

I:l This case dismissed without prejudice.

: D Amount of Judgment Subject to

' F I L E D Judgment Costs

(Date & Time)

Amount of Judgment

Interest on Judgment
bAttorney Fees
MAR 29 2@@“3}“‘3' .

William A. Sh

Attachment/42 Pa.C.5. § 8127 § ——  Prethonotary/Clerk of Gétaist Judgment Credits $

D Portion of Judgment for physical
damages drising out of residential
lease $ - :

Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

& A &hH &P

3,300.00

~133.50
.oo
-00

3,433.50

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIViL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST )
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE -
A'REQUEST. FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

3-9-O Date#@) 5{ Mbﬂé«p

, Magisterial District Judge

L L7 4 i
| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record

Date

of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012

_AOPC 315-05

DATE PRINTED: 3/09/06

. SEAL

11:56:32 AM®
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STEPHEN and LORI BOBBY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiffs : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
VS. :
: NO. 06-453-CD
WILLIAM and MARSHA BRUNNER, :
Defendants : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
NOTICE TO DEFEND F g E D Qee Pt
TO: BILL AND MARSHA BRUNNER A 3 2005 @
C/O PETER F. SMITH, ESQ.
30 SOUTH SECOND STREET , William A_ Shaw
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 ' Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint is served, by
entering a written appearance personally, or by attorney, and filing in writing with the Court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so
the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without
further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNOT AFFORD AN ATTORNEY, GO TO OR TELEPHONE ONE OF THE OFFICES
LISTED BELOW:

COURT ADMINISTRATOR MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE , 211 %2 E. LOCUST ST.
230 E. MARKET STREET CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

- CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 TELEPHONE: 1-800-326-9177
TELEPHONE: 814-765-2641, EXT. 5982 1-800-765-9646

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990

The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County is required by law to comply with the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990. For information about accessible facilities and reasonable accommodations
available to disabled individuals having business before the Court, please contact the Court Administrator's
Office, Clearfield County Courthouse, 230 E. Market Street, Clearfield, PA 16830; telephone no. (814)
765-2641. All arrangements must be made at least 72 hours prior to any hearing or business before the

Court.
By:_‘%ﬁh M%\\
St€phen Bobby 0

Lo R AL,
Lori Bobby d

689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668




STEPHEN and LORI BOBBY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiffs : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
VS. .
: NO. 06-453-CD
WILLIAM and MARSHA BRUNNER, :
Defendants : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come Plaintiffs, Steph‘en and Lori Bobby, and respectfully avers the
folldwing:

1. Pléintiffs, Stephen and Lori Bobby, are husband and wife and adult individuals
residing at 689 Main Street, Patton, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendants, William and Marsha Brunner, are husband and wife and adult
individual residing at RR#1 1716 Evergreen Drive, Cdalport, Pennsylvania. |

3. Defendants, William and Marsha Brunner are in the business of buying, selling,
and/or training of horses and as such, have knowledge andlor a particular skill of horses and
their health.

4, As a result of Defendants particular knowledge and skill, Defendants are
mercﬂmts as defined by 13 Pa.C.S. §2104.

5. Sometime during the period 2003 to 2004, Defendants purchased a horse known
as Terralea's Jazz-Min, a Rocky Mountain horse commonly referred to as Mandy.

6. . The horse known as Mandy remained in Defendants' possession from the time of

purchase until approximately April 15, 2005.




7. On or about April 15, 2005, Plaintiffs entered into an oral agreement to purchase
Mandy from Defendants. The purchase price was $3,300.

8. Plaintiffs were first-time horse owners apd were new to the horse industry.

9. During the negotiations for the purchase of Mandy, Defendants made statements
that the horse was healthy, sound and was suitable for riding by Plaintiffs' children.

10.  During the evaluation and negotiations of the purchase of Mandy, Defendants
made statements to Plaintiffs that her long coat was due to it being a winter coat and that she
would shed and become "pretty in the summer".

11.  On or about ‘June 15, 2005, Plaintiffs scheduled a farrier to trim Mandy's hooves.
At that time, Plaintiffs were advised that the horse had previously suffered from laminitis and
that her hooves had sustained damage that would lead to lameness.

12.  Throughout the sumﬁer of 2005, Mandy continued to experience stumbling and
limping consistent with a lameness problem. |

13.  During September 2005, Pléintiffs had the horse examined by a veterinarian. At
that time Plaintiffs were advised that the -horse's conditions was not shortness of breath but
rather, pain resulting from the damage to her hooves.

14.  During November 2005, Plaintiffs began boarding Mandy at a facility.

15. During the boarding, Plaintiffs were advised that the horse required special
attention in the cleaning of the stall as a result of excessive urination and water consumption.

16.  In December 2005, Plaintiffs again had the horse examined and at that time were

advised that the horse suffered from Equine Cushings Disease.




17.  During January of 2006, Plaintiffs attempted to return the horse to Defendants
based upon. the medical condition of the horse that Defendants failed to disclose. Defendants

refused to accept delivery of the horse at that time.

COUNT1
BREACH OF WARRANTY

18.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 17 as though fully set
forth herein at length. |

19.  As part of the oral agreement of sale for the horse known as Mandy, Defendants, -
as a result of their position as merchants, provided an implied warranty that the horse was
merchantable and fit for the particular and ordinary purpose for which it waé to be used.

20.  As a result of the horse's medical condition, the horse was not merchantable nor
was she able to be used for riding on a regular basis.

21.  After the discovery of the defects as set forth above, Plaintiffs ;elttempted to
rescind the contract and return the horse to the Defendants.

22.  Plaintiffs' attempt to return the horse was in a reasonable period of time after
discovery of the defects.

23.  As a result of Defendants' breach of contract, Plaintiffs were required to incur
costs of farrier care, veterinary bills, and boarding expenses as well as medications used in an
attempt to cure and/or relieve thg horse's condition.

24. As bf the date of the hearing, Plaintiff‘s incurred $430.00 in farrier care; $671.00

in veterinary bills; $1,769.00 in boarding fees; and $359.00 in medications.




25. In addition to the expenses incurred in the treatment and care of the horse,
‘Plaintiffs sustained lost time from work.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request judgment be entered in their favor and
against Defendants in the amount of $6,529.00 plus costs, ‘interest, and any other relief the
Court deems proper and appropriate under the circumstances.

COUNT 2
FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION

26.  Plaintiffs incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 25 as though fully set
forth herein at length.

27.  Onor about September 14, 2004, Defendants were the owner of the horse known ‘
as Mandy.

28.  On or about September 14, 2604, Mandy was evaluated for lameness.

29, Defendants knew or should have known of the horse's previous lameness and
founder as well as the h‘orse's condition of Equine Cushings Disease.

30. During the negotiations for the purchase of the horse known as Mandy,
Defendants fraudulently misrepresented the condition of the horse's coat knowing full well that
the horse suffered from Equine Cushings Disease.

31.  During the course of negotiations prior to the pqrchase, Defendants fraudulently
misrepresented the horse's health and the fact that she was not lame nor suffering from any
Jameness injuries. .

32.  Defendants knew the statements to be fraudulent at the time they were made.

- 33. Defendants made the statements for the sole purpose of inducing Plaintiffs to

purchase the horse.




34.  Plaintiffs relied on the fraudulent misrepresentations of Defendants all to their
great detriment and loss.

35.  Plaintiffs are entitled to treble damages as a result of the fraudulent
misrepresentation of Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and against Defendants in an
amount in excess of $25,000 plus costs, interest and any other relief the Court deems

appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Stephe§ Bobby Y

Loni PitL
(7L

Lori Bobby ’
689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668




VERIFICATION
We verify that the statements made in the foregoing COMPLAINT are true
and correct. We understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Ll it
Stephed Bobby U

Jd

Lori Bobby

Date: /4/'/?‘/97//




' STEPHEN and LORI BOBBY, . : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiffs : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs. :

: NO. 06-453-CD

WILLIAM and MARSHA BRUNNER, :
Defendants : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

We, Stephen and Lori Bobby, hereby certify that a true and correct.copy of
the COMPLAINT in the above captioned action was served upon Peter F. Smith,
Esquire, 30 S. Second‘Street, P.O. Box 130, Clearfield, PA 16830 by depositing

the same in the United States Mailon </ -/3-04

By:
Stephen Bobby

fm @aﬁu

Lori Bobby
689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHEN BOBBY and : No. 2006-453-CD
LORI BOBBY, :
Plaintiffs
: TYPE OF CASE
vs. : CIVIL
: TYPE OF PLEADING
WILLIAM BRUNNER and : ANSWER & NEW MATTER
MARSHA BRUNNER, '
Defendants
FILED ON BEHALF OF:
DEFENDANTS

Attorney for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court NO. 34291
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

Fl ’L%%sea
MAY 02 Japge A
Willlam A Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Ctslirtg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,

Plaintiffs

No. 2006-453-CD
VS.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

To:  Stephen Bobby
Lori Bobby
689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed New Matter within

twenty (20) days from the service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

/8

Date: 5/4 /0’ 6 Peter F. Smjth,/Esciuire

Attorney for Defendants
P. O. Box 130

30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBRBY and
LORI BOBBY,

Plaintiffs

No. 2006-453-CD
VS.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,

Defendants

ANSWER & NEW MATTER

COMES NOW, the Defendants WILLIAM BRUNNER and MARSHA BRUNNER, by
their attorney Peter F. Smith, who answer the complaint as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted that the Defendants reside at 1716 Evergreen Drive, Coalport, PA 16627,
but their address no longer contains "RR#1."

3. Denied as stated. While it is admitted that the Brunners have engaged in the
business of buying, selling and/or training horses for a number of years, they are not veterinarians.
They have no veterinary training. They do not profess to this particular expertise. They did not
represent to Plaintiffs that they had this expertise and could offer only such general statements as to
a horse's "health” as a lay person would make.

4, Denied as a legal conclusion. To the exten; that a response is required, then it is
denied that the Defendants as "merchants" under Article 2 of the Uniform Commercial Code were

required to offer veterinary advice as to a horse's health or to diagnose equine diseases.




5. Denied as stated. The Brunners purchased a horse known as Terralea's Jazz-Min
which is known as Mandy and which shall be referred to as Mandy throughout these pleadings on
June 23, 2003.

6. Admitted.

7. Denied as stated. The Brunners sold two horses to Plaintiff Lori Bobby on April 15,
2005. The sale was documented with a written sales receipt. A true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Defendants' Exhibit 1.

The Brunners also provided Plaintiffs with copies of Mandy's veterinary, inoculation and
other records for 2005. They specifically told Mrs. Bobby that Mandy had foundered when she was
owned by the person from whom the Brunners purchased her.

8. Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of the Brunners' personal
knowledge. To the extent that this averment is relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

9. Admitted and further averred that those statements were offered by the Brunners as
lay people. Mr. Brunner suggested to Mrs. Bobby that she could have the horse examined by a
veterinarian of her choice. Mrs. Bobby did not take that opportunity. The Brunners specifically
told Mrs. Bobby that Mandy had foundered when she was owned by the person from whom the
Brunners purchased her. The Brunners also provided Plaintiffs with Mandy's veterinary,
inoculation and other records for 2005.

10. Denied. Mandy has had a long coat since birth.

11. Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. Further denied because a farrier is not qualified to offer expert opinions as to equine
health. Although it is admitted that Mandy had foundered prior to June 23, 2003, when she was

owned by the person from whom the Brunners purchased her, she had fully recovered and



Defendants were aware of no residual condition that would have led to lameness. Foundering can
be caused quickly by improper care.

12.  Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of the Defendants' personal
knowledge. Also denied because the "stumbling and limping" alleged could be caused by any
number of things that occurred subsequent to Plaintiffs' purchase of Mandy which were wholly
within Plaintiffs’ or their agent's control, such as, improper shoeing, riding the horse too hard, not
cooling it down properly after a ride or putting it to pasture too soon in the spring.

Brunners used pads on Mandy's front hooves. Plaintiffs' failure to use pads could cause the
conditions of which they complain. They should have sought competent veterinary advice as soon
as Mandy displayed any of those conditions and stopped riding her until those conditions were
corrected.

13, Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 12 above.

14.  Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. To the extent that this averment is relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

15. Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. To the extent that this averment is relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at trial. It
is further averred that the complaints of "excessive urination and water consumption" were caused
by conditions, care or the lack thereof occurring after the date of sale and wholly beyond the control
of the Defendants and completely within the control of the Plaintiffs or their agents.

16. Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. Strict proof of Mandy's diagnosis of Equine Cushings Disease from a duly qualified

expert is demanded at trial.




17.  Denied. The Plaintiffs wanted to trade Mandy for another horse in January of 2006.
At that time, Lori Bobby stated to Defendants that they wanted to trade the horse because Plaintiffs'
"kids said Mandy wasn't fast enough." Plaintiffs made no complaint of Equine Cushings Disease,
lameness, shortness of breath, excessive urination, excessive consumption of water or other health
problems at that time, nor had Plaintiffs given the Defendants notice of such health problems with
Mandy on any of the occasions prior to January of 2006 when they spoke.

COUNT1
BREACH OF WARRANTY

18.  Paragraphs 1 through 17 of the foregoing answer are incorporated herein by
reference as though set forth in full.

19.  Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 7 above and further denied that any
express or implied warranties were made by the Defendants.

20.  Denied. Mandy was sound at the time she was sold by the Defendants to Plaintiffs.
Any subsequent problems are the fesult of their improper use and/or care of Mandy.

21.  Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 17 above.

22.  Denied. Paragraph 11 of the vcomplaint alleges that the Plaintiffs were advised of
Mandy's alleged laminitis or foundering on June 15, 2005. Plaintiffs did not complain to or contact
Brunners during the following months. Defendant Marsha Brunner called Lori Bobby in
September of 2005. Mrs. Bobby made no complaints at that time. No complaints were offered in
January of 2006, and on that occasion, Plaintiffs did not attempt to "return” the horse but rather to
trade it for a faster horse.

23.  The Brunners deny that that they breached their sales contract with Plaintiffs for the

reasons set forth in paragraphs 7, 11, 12, 15 and 20 above. Therefore, they are not liable to




Plaintiffs for any damages.

24.  Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 23 and strict proof of these amounts is
demanded at trial.

25.  Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 23 and strict proof of these amouﬁts is
demanded at trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray that the complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

COUNT 2
FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION

26. -Paragraphs 1 through 25 of the foregoing answer are incorporated herein by
reference as though set forth in full.

27.  Admitted.

28. Admitted and further averred that Mandy's earlier lameness was disclosed to
Plaintiffs at the time of purchase and that Mandy had recovered from that lameness.

29.  Denied. Lameness can be caused by any number of obvious factors. Defendants
had never heard of Equine Cushing Disease prior to this litigation. They are not veterinarians and
were not qualified to diagnose Equine Cushing Disease, if, in fact, that diagnosis proves true.
Mandy's veterinary records show that the Brunners had her regularly and properly vaccinated and
treated.

30.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 7, 9, 10, 11 and 29 above.

31.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.

32.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.

33.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.

34.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.



35. Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above and further denied that
Pennsylvania law does not entitle Plaintiffs to treble damages.

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray that the Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

NEW MATTER

36. Paragraphs 1 through 35 of the foregoing answer are incorporated herein by
reference as though set forth in full.

37. Plaintiffs have had full possession, use and control of Mandy from April 15, 2005
through the present.

38.  After April 15, 2005, the Brunners were no longer responsible for and had no role in
the care of Mandy. To the extent that Mandy did develop any of the conditions recited in the
complaint, they are the result of Plaintiffs' inexperience, lack of knowledge, misuse of Mandy,
failure to provide her with proper care and failure to provide her with proper veterinary care.

39.  Plaintiffs were negligent because they did not educate themselves about the proper
care and handling of horses and/or failed to secure assistance from qualified experts.

40.  Plaintiffs aver in paragraph 11 of the complaint that they were first advised of
Mandy's laminitis on June 15, 2005. However, they failed to advise the Brunners of this and
continued to ride Mandy through January of 2006.

4]1. Plaintiffs were negligent in failing to further investigate this matter, and failing to
properly review the veterinary records with which the Brunners and Mandy's veterinarian provided
them, failing to secure any necéssary veterinary or other professional care for Mandy, failing to
notify the Brunners and continuing to use the horse hard.

42.  Plaintiffs are estopped from asserting liability against the Brunners for the foregoing

reasons.




43.  Plaintiffs' claim against the Brunners is barred because they failed to act in a timely
and reasonable manner to pfoperly protect their interests and the health of Mandy.

44.  Plaintiffs' claim against the Brunners is barred because they failed to act in a timely
manner and thereby denying the Brunners an opportunity to offer timely advice and perhaps offer
assistancé thereby reducing the alleged damages.

45.  Plaintiffs' claim against the Brunners is barred because they failed to mitigate their

damages for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 39 through 44 above.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: May 4, 2006 ~ ‘//
Peter F. Smith, Esquire

Attorney for Defendants




We do hereby swear and affirm that we have read the foregoing Answer & New Matter
and it is true and accurate to the best of our information, knowledge and belief. Furthermore, we
understand that the same is made pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

Dated: S~ 306 | M&Mﬂ/

William Brunner

Dated:g':s ~J Q

arsha Brunner
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORIBOBBY, :

Plaintiffs : No. 2006-453-CD

V8.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith, attorney for the Defendants in the above-captioned matter, hereby certify
that I served a true and correct copy of the Defendants’ ANSWER & NEW MATTER on the

Plaintiffs by U.S. First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to the following addresses on May 4, 2006:

Steve Bobby ’ Lori Bobby

689 Main Street 689 Main Street

Patton, PA 16668 Patton, PA 16668
Respectfully submitted,

R
Date: May 4, 2006 Vi % 74 Lﬁ‘

Peter F. Smith,‘/Esquire

Attomey for Defendants

P.O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595

T



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

lew @ Lori Robby
(Plaintiff) ~

(Street Address)

(City, State ZIP)

VS.

(N\iha;v; Q@MPSLQ Broawve —
(Defendant)

(Street Address)

(City, State 3ZIP)

CIVIL ACTION

No.

Type of Case:

_O0b-Y573 -C D

Type of Pleading:
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Filed on Behalf of:
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STEPHEN and LORI BOBBY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiffs : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
VS. .
: : : NO. 06-453-CD
WILLIAM and MARSHA BRUNNER, :
Defendants : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S NEW MATTER

36. No response is required.

A37. Admitted in part, denied in part. Mandy died oﬂ March 26, 2006.

38.  Denied. While it is admitted that the Brunners had no role in the care of
Mandy after April 15, 2005, it is specifically denied that Mandy developed the conditions
as set forth in the Complaint after that date. It is further denied that thosé conditions
arose as a result of Plaintiffs' inexperience, lack of knowledge, misuse of Mandy, or
failure to provide her with proper veterinary care. To the contrary, those conditions
existed at the time of the sale on April 15, 2005 and were known to Defendants at that.
time.

39. Denied. It is specifically denied that Plaintiffs were negligent in any
manher. By way of further answer, it is denied that they did not educate themselves
about the proper care and handling of horses and/or failed to secure the assistance of
qualified experts.

40.  Admitted in part, denied in part. It is denied that Plaintjffs failed to advise
the Brunners of the laminitis. By way of further answer, it is denied that the laminitis

was of such a degree as to render Mandy incapable of being ridden.




41.  Denied. It is specifically denied Plaintiffs were negligent in failing to
furthgr investigate the sale of the horse or any other matter as alleged in Defendaﬁts' New
Matter. It is further denied that Plaintiffs failed to properly review the veterinary records
with Which the Brunners and Mandy's veterinarian provided them. By way of further
answer, the only record that was provided by the Brunners was the vaccination records.
It is further denied that the Plaintiffs failed to secure the necessary and/or professional
care for Mandy or failed to notify the Brunners of the horse's condition. It is further
denied that the Plaintiffs used Mandy "hard" as alleged in Defendants' New Matter.

42. Denied. This is a conclusion of law to which no response is required.

43.  Denied. This is a conclusion of law to which no response is required. By
way of further answer, Plaintiffs took all reasonable steps to protect their interests as well
as the health of the horse.

44. Denied. This is a conclusion of law to which no response is required. By
way of further answer, Pléintiffs advised the Brunners of the horse's condition and the
Brunners refused to accept the return of the horse.

45. Denied. This is a conclusion of law to which no response is required.

Respectfully submitted,

By:_. @'Mﬂ
StepHen Bobby a\
Lori Bobby *
689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668




VERIFICATION
We verify that the statements made in the foregoing REPLY TO NEW
MATTER are true and correct. We understand that false statements herein are made

subject td the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

Stephen EEobby % '

T Lot

Lori TBobby

authorities.

Date: 5-/Y-OC




STEPHEN and LORI BOBBY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiffs : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
VS. .
. NO. 06-453-CD

WILLIAM and MARSHA BRUNNER, :
Defendants : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

We, Stephen and Lori Bobby, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of
the REPLY TO NEW MATTER in the above captioned action was served upon
Peter F. Smith, Esquire, 30 S. Second Street, P.O. Box 130, Clearfield, PA 16830

by depositing the same in the United States Mailon & -/5 06

B@%@uﬂ
Steph&n Bobby d

o St
Yori Bobby
689 Main Street

Patton, PA 16668




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY, :

Plaintiffs i No.2006-453-CD

VS. :

WILLIAM BRUNNER and : | | FILE
MARSHA BRUNNER, : \

Defendants : AUG 02 2006

O [yl
lllam A. Shaw
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE we Cf, C

I, Peter F. Smith, attorney for the Defendants in the above-captioned
matter, hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the
INTERROGATORIES and REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
on the Plaintiffs by U.S. First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to the following

addresses on July 57, 2006:

Steve Bobby Lor1 Bobby

689 Main Street : ' 689 Main Street

Patton, PA 16668 Patton, PA 16668
Respectfully submitted,

. ’ ) /)
Date: July.57 2006 : %%

Poter F. Smit’ﬁ, Esquire

Attorney for Defendants

P.O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: - CIVIL TRIAL LISTING

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS “TO THE PROTHONOTARY |

2006 - 453CH | DATE PRESENTED 2-/2-0¢,
CASENUMBER  TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME -

Date Complaint ( )Jury ( )Non-Jury
Filed: | ()() Arbitration : 2 days/hours
S}g'ﬂAg,n Al szd, ga é é(;,
PLAINTIFF(S) :
/g [l _bnd Hlars ha K renper () Checkblock if a Minor
DEFENDANT(S) =~ = is a Party to the Case .
. = ) FILED
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) . -
o SEP 12 2006
() ] 1entolw
: William A. Shaw
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: - DATE JURY DEMAND FILEDProthonotary/Clerk of Cousts
‘64- wvo CEBix o l’v\'
?OOO,, &L ol v c{f'\ .
AMOUNT ATISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED o
More than ,
& ( Jyes ( )no

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

" 1 certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; all necessary parties
and witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations have been conducted; the
case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been served upon
all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who are not represented by counsel:

Jteve ~loe. 8. 54 Y Kiv-2v7-457Y
FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER
ﬁ%/‘/\/u, BPoker J‘/nllﬂ T OFIY-7L85-5898

* FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER v

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN AND LORI BOBBY
VS. : No. 06-453-CD F LED :
BILL AND MARSHA BRUNNER g C‘1/ A
JAN 1 9 200? L 1 S5

_ @
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
ORDER

NOW, this ﬂ day of January, 2007, it is the ORDER of the Court that
the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Friday, March 9, 2007 at 9:00
A.M. in the Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, 2" Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, PA. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
William C. Kriner, Esquire, Chairman
Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Blaise Ferraraccio, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your' Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

BY THE COURT:

SREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY, : "
Plaintiffs : No. 2006-453-CD -
: FILED
vs.
: MAR 02 2007
WILLIAM BRUNNER and : ofiers| ?@
MARSHA BRUNNER, : "Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou
Defendants : Lo (l/“

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith, attorney for the Defendants in the above-captioned matter,
hereby certify that I Hand Delivered an original PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT and
sent true and correct copies on the Plaintiffs and Board of Arbitration by U.S. First
Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to the following addresses on March 1, 2007:

HAND DELIVERED Stephen Bobby

Ronda Wisor, Deputy Ct Adm. Lori Bobby

Clearfield County Courthouse 689 Main Street

Clearfield, PA 16830 Patton, PA 16668

William C. Kriner, Esquire Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
219 East Market Street 33 Beaver Drive, Suite 2

P.O Box 1425 DuBois, PA 15801

Clearfield, PA 16830

Blaise J. Ferraraccio, Esquire
301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Respectfully submitted,

Date: March 1, 2007 %ﬁ/"“ .

Peter F. Smithf Esquire 4 ~
Attorney for Defendants

P.O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595

cc: Mr. & Ms. William S. Brunner



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Steve Bobby and Lori Bobby

vs. No. 2006-00453-CD
Bill Brunner

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 9th day of March, 2007, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in
the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters

in controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prgthgnotary within twenty (20)
days of the date of hearing of the same. . , / <
William C. Kriner, Esq. {//{%&n L/

C

rman

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esq.
Blaise Ferraraccio, Esq.

Swom to and subscribed before me this
March 9, 2007

Prothonotary

WARD OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this ghﬂ" day of » 200 we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in
this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do
award and find as follows:

Awavet Do Delondlonts on P)am%flps'oawﬂqm
a Qo | dedsion, AHovmen Ferranccio clis —

¥y 7‘“"3-

(Continue if needed on reverse.) (g Q@,QQ~ §\ )

ENTRY OF AWARD
Now, this Q‘W\ day of /ﬂa,'oo\ , $bo 7,1 hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF E COURTy
( 2-4’ 4. Zj@ L
Prothonofary
y

1 I(%Qz . Q%Fanciﬁk%{?sm%

Wiliam A Shaw 105 '\%[pm Main St
rothonotary/Clerk of Courig
S@ fatton A ot g




Steve Bobby and Lori Bobby : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2006-00453-CD

Bill Brunner

CoOp
NOTICE OF AWARD _{’

TO: STEVE BOBBY and LORI BOBBY

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on March 9, 2007, and have awarded:

Award for Defendants on Plaintiffs' Complaint by a 2 to 1 decision, Attorney
Ferraraccio dissenting.

William A. Shaw

Prothonota /\) ﬂ’ 42%%

March 9. 2007
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



o

Steve Bobby and Lori Bobby : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2006-00453-CD

COPYy

Bill Brunner

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: PETER F. SMITH

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on March 9, 2007, and have awarded:

Award for Defendants on Plaintiffs' Complaint by a 2 to 1 decision, Attomey
Ferraraccio dissenting.

William A./Shaw

Prothonotérb YA ’M@/

March 9. 2007
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

N &,Ll,‘_’" Lok, /So'b!ni
(Plaintiff) '

.58 paa S
(Street Address)

Pabloy  Pa ilies
(City, State 2IP)

VS.

?3\\\ @(\Ll\/‘“ v MMS‘\“ %(‘U.I\AM
(Defendant)

(Street Address)

(City, State ZIP)

F L E D Noce.
&9«% A’?ilg%gﬁs%gbo

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CIVIL ACTION

No. 200l -00YS 3. ¢H

Type of Case: 3-3-01 Arhbitrahon

Type of Pleading: _ApPPeaf

Filed on Behalf of:

(Plaintiff/Defendant)

S\'WL 69 LB “
(Filed by)

L83 Man S¥ Paron Aa Lt

(Address)

Y- Y TS Ty
(Phone)

(Signature)




NOTICE OF APPEAL
FROM AWARD OF BOARD OF ARBITRATORS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Notice is given that  Steye ¢ Lok Bo 4:6:7 Case No. 200( ~007 S3 ch
appeal from the award of the board of arbitrators entered in this case on

3-49-07

‘A jury trial is demanded w [Check box if a jury trial is demanded. Otherwise jury trial is
waived.)

I hereby certify that
@ the compensation of the arbitrators has been paid,
or

(2) application has been made for permission to proceed in forma pauperis. (Strike out the

inapplicable clause.)

3-16.07




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
STEVE and LORI BOBBY : NO.. 06-453-CD
V. .
BILL BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER
ORDER

AND NOW, this 24" day of August, 2007, this being the date set for Pre-Trial
Conference: the Plaintiffs having requested a continuance of this matter to the next term
of Civil Court, it is the ORDER of this Court that said request shall be and is hereby
GRANTED. Trial in this matter shall be continued until the next term of Civil Court. Pre-

Trial Conference shall be held on the "ZLK day of nggm ex ,20017 in

Judges Oramerbeginning at 10: 20 o’clock A M.
It is the ORDER of this Court that Plaintiffs shall provide to Peter Smith, Esquire,
defense counsel, the name of their expert within no more than thirty (30) days from

today’s date. Plaintiffs shall then provide their expert’s report to defense counsel thirty

(30) days thereafter.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY, O
FILEDeens JUDGE

Q{ G&" q (089 Main S,
30 2007 Patton P lel”
William A. Shaw '

btronotary/Clerk of Courts OZ cC p 5 m i‘f’f\
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,
Plaintiffs

NO. 2006-453-CD
Vs.
WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE & DISCONTINUE

To:  William A. Shaw, Sr. Clearfield County Prothonotary

Dear Sir:

As counsel for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, I appear and request
that this action be marked "SETTLED & DISCONTINUED."

Respectfully submitted,

Date: /&'/ -07 W/’
2-0 Steplten Bobby "/

Lot

Lor1 Bobby

cc: Peter F. Smith, Attorney
William & Marsha Brunner F L E

06T 3 Y *9"“75%#/\

Witiam A shaw P Costiy Ca{e nopdlpdf
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @
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'PETER F. SMITH

ATTORNEY
30 SOUTH SECOND STREET
P.0. BOX 130
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
(814) 765-5595 E-mail

FAX (814) 765-6662 pfsatty@uplink.net

February 28, 2007

HAND DELIVER Stephen Bobby

Ronda Wisor, Deputy Ct Adm. Lori Bobby

Clearfield County Courthouse 689 Main Street"

Clearfield, PA 16830 Patton, PA 16668

William C. Kriner, Esquire Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
219 East Market Street -33 Beaver Drive, Suite 2

P.O Box 1425 DuBois, PA 15801

Clearfield, PA 16830
Blaise J. Ferraraccio, Esquire
301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Bobby vs. Brunner
Clearfield County Docket No 2006-453-CD

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

I enclose a A COpY ¢ of the Defendants' Pre-Trial Statement.. Th1s 1s
submitted for the arbitration scheduled at 9:0C OO a.m.on Fr1day,_March 9,
L_,/,

2007.
Sincerely,
Peter F. Smith
PFS/ac
Enclosure

. cct Mr. & Ms. Brunner



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

. ﬁtfl‘#s"“\: N

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,
Plaintiffs
No. 2006-453-CD
VS.
WILLIAM BRUNNER and : CEIVED
MARSHA BRUNNER, : TN
Defendants : 5._ AR 02 07 v
Court Administrator's
Office

DEFENDANTS' PRETRIAL STATEMENT

L FACTS: Plaintiff Lori Bobby purchased a horse known as
Mandy from Defendants on April 15, 2005. It was 11 years old at the time of
purchase. Its official name was Terra Lea's Jazz-Min.

Mr. and Mrs. Brunner have bought, sold and trained horses for a
number of years. Mr. & Mrs. Brunner believe that Mandy was sound when she
was sold to the Plaintiffs. However they are not veterinarians, and they are not
qualified to diagnosis equine illnesses. They made no specific representations to
Mr. & Mrs. Bobby about the health of Mandy either before or at the time of her
sale.

Ms. Bobby was given the opportunity to have a pre-purchase
examination performed by a qualified veterinarian. She declined.

Mandy fractured a front leg in early 2006, and the Bobby's had her put

down.




-t

Mr. & Mrs. Bobby maintain that the fracture of Mandy's leg was
secondary to a condition known as Equine Cushing's Disease. They maintain
that the Brunners either knew or reasonably should have known that Mandy
had Cushing's Disease at the time of sale.

The Bobbys do not have an opinion from a qualified expert stating that
Mandy suffered from Equine Cushing's Disease, and they cannot prove to a
reasonable degree of certainty within veterinary science that this disease
caused her leg to fracture.

The Bobbys do not have evidence that Mandy had been diagnosed with
Cushing's disease prior to her sale, nor do they have facts that indicate that a
reasonable horse owner, such as the Brunners, should have known that Mandy
suffered from Equine Cushing's Disease.

Mandy had suffered a period of lameness a year or two prior to sale, but

she had fully recovered.

II. WITNESSES:

William S. Brunner - Liability & Damages
1716 Evergreen Drive
Coalport, PA 16627

Marsha G. Brunner - Liability & Damages
1716 Evergreen Drive
Coalport, PA 1662

Scott McAllister, DVM - Liability
164 Tussey Sink Road
Centre Hall, PA 16828

Defendants reserve the right to call any necessary rebuttal witnesses.



[£5]

II. DAMAGES: Plaintiffs cannot carry their burden of proof to
establish liability. Therefore they are entitled to no damages.

IV.  EVIDENTIARY ISSUES: Equine Cushing's Disease is complex
and difficult to diagnose even for veterinarians equipped with modern testing
resources.  Non-experts lack the requisite knowledge, experience and
veterinary resources to make the diagnosis and to establish a causal connection
of this horse's fractured leg and Cushing's disease. In the absence of such

expert testimony, Plaintiffs' case must fail. Smith v. German, 434 Pa. 47, 50-

51, 253 A.2d 107, 108-109 (1969).
Defendants anticipate that the Plaintiffs will attempt to use hearsay

evidence to prove this and other issues.

Respectfully submitted:

Date: ;/,/07 %{J/M

Peter F. Smith
Attorney for the Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,

Plaintiffs : No. 2006-453-CD
VS.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith, attorney for the Defendants in the above-captioned matter,
hereby certify that I Hand Delivered an original PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT and
sent true and correct copies on the Plaintiffs and Board of Arbitration by U.S. First
Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to the following addresses on March 1, 2007:

HAND DELIVERED Stephen Bobby

Ronda Wisor, Deputy Ct Adm. Lori Bobby .

Clearfield County Courthouse 689 Main Street

Clearfield, PA 16830 Patton, PA 16668

William C. Kriner, Esquire ' Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
219 East Market Street 33 Beaver Drive, Suite 2

P.O Box 1425 DuBois, PA 15801

Clearfield, PA 16830

Blaise J. Ferraraccio, ‘Esquire
301 East Pine Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Respectfully submitted,

Date: March 1, 2007 %@/ /

Peter F. Sm1th Esquire

Attorney for Defendants

P.O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595

cc: Mr. & Ms. William S. Brunner



VERIFICATION

We verify that the statements made in the foregoing pretrial
statement are true and correct. We understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S.A. 84904, relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities. '

Stephzn Bbbby 2 j

=Y

Lori Bobby

Date: .2-2¢0-07

0 b-453-c)»




February 20, 2007

Stephen and Lori Bobby, In The Court Of Common Pleas
Plaintiffs , Clearfield County, PA
VS Civil Action — Law
William and Marsha Brunner, ' . NO.06-453-CD
Defendants
PRE- STATEMENT

TO - COURT ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE

Copies to — Peter Smith, Esquire
William Kriner, Esquire
Gary Knaresboro, Esquire
Blaise Ferraraccio, Esquire

Contents — a. Statement of Case
b. List of subpoenaed witnesses
¢. Statement of damages and copies of bills.

RECEIVED
FEB 23 2007 !

Court Administrator's
Office




a. Statement of case:

Complaint

Answer & new matter

Plaintiffs reply to defendants new matter
Interrogatories

Request for production

VAW

b. Subpoenaed witnesses:

1. Dr. Scott McAllister
164 Tussey Sink Road
Centre Hall, PA 16828
814-234-7415\

2. Andrew Reed — Certified Farrior
294 Beech Road .

| : Patton, PA 16668

\ ’ 814-674-3379

3. Rockin K Stables

} Kristie Commons - Owner and Trainer

1 Laurel Drive
| ' Hastings, PA 16646
814-248-2519




c. Statement of damages:

Purchase price -
Boarding fees
Veterinarian bills
Farrior care
Medications
Lawyer fees
Removal of deceased horse
'Lost wages — Lori Bobby
Lost wages — Steve Bobby
10. Court fee magistrate level
11. Arbitration fee
12. Fee for subpoenas
13. Certified mail
14. Hauling costs

RN RAWLDN =

$3300.00

$1855.00 -

671.00
640.00
348.82
500.00
100.00
971.60
342.00
133.00
20.00
12.00
25.44
48.00

A

$8962.22



STEPHEN-and LOREBOBBY: - -~ -~ -~ -~ - + IN'THE COURT OFCOMMON PLEAS

Plaintiffs - o CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
, CIVIL ACTION - LAW.
VS. .
: NO, 0,6-453-CD )
WILLIAMandMARSHABRUNNER, . L : :
Defendants : L : JURY TRIAL DEMANDED .
. COMPLAINT

' AND NOW,- oome Plaintiffs, 'Stephen and Lori Bobby, and respectfully avers the ‘.
follotwingi | . | _ |

1. Plamtrffs Stephen and Lori Bobby, are husband and wife and adult md1v1duals
resrdmg at 689 Main Street, Patton, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendants William and Marsha Bninner are husband and wife and adult
'1nd1v1dual resrdmg at RR#I 1716 Evergreen Drive, Coalport Pennsylvarua. |

- 3. Defendants, Wllham and Marsha Brunner are in the business of buymg, selling, |

and/or. training of horses .and as such_, have knowledge an'd/or apartrcular skill of horses and
- their health. | - ‘
_ 14. ~ As a result of Defendants i)art_icular. knowledge and sktll, Defendants are
- merchants as deﬁned by 13 Pa C.S. §2104 | |
- 5. Sometune durmg the penod 2003 to 2004 Defendants purchased a horse known

as Terralea sJ azz—Mrn, a Rocky Mountain horse commonly referred to as Mandy

- 6 4 The horse known as Mandy remamed in Defendants' possessron from the time of o

. purchase until approxrmately Apnl 15; 2(-)95



T, ‘On or about April 15, 2005, Plaintiffs entered into an oral agreement 10 pur_chaSe ,

* Mandy from Defendants. The purchase price :\‘Nas. $3,300.
| - 8. } Plaintiffs_ Were first-time horse, owners and were new to the horse indus'try.

9. During the negotiations for the purchase of Mandy; 'Defendants made statements
that the horse was healthy, sound and was suitable for ridmg by Plaintiffs' children |

10. :During the evaluation and negotiations of the purchase of Mandy, Defendants
made statements' to Plaintiffs that her long coat was due to it being a winter coat and that she

would shed and become "pretty in the summer":

| 11.  Onor about June 15, 2005, Plamtiﬁs scheduled a famer to trim Mandy ] hooves

At that time, Plamtiffs were advised that the horse had prevxously suffered from laminitis and

that her hooves had sustained damage that would Jead to lameness.

12 Throughout the summer of 2005, Mandy contmued to experience sturnbhng and

limping consistent w1th a lameness problem.

13.0 Durmg September 2005 Plainnffs had the horse examined by a vetermanan At

that. time Plaintiffs were adv1sed that t.he horse's conditions. was not shortness of breath but -

rather, pain resulting from the dan:iage to her hooves. ,

‘ ‘14. . During November 2005, Plaintiffs began boarding Mandy ata facility

15, Dunng the boardmg, Plamtiffs were advised that the horse requ1red spemal |

attent1on m the cleanlng of the stall as aresult of excesswe unnatlon and water consurnptlon

16. In December 2005 , Plamtiﬂs again had the horse examined and at that time were -

- advised that the horse suffered_ from Equine Cushings D'i_se.as.e.' ,

AR e WA



17.  During January of 2006, Plaintiffs attempted to return the horse to Defendants ‘

based upon the__rnedical condition of the horse that Defendants failed to disclose. 'Deferidants

refused to accept delivery of the horse at that time. -

COUNTI .
BREACH OF WARRANTY

'18.  Plaintiffs mcorporate by reference paragraphs 1 through 17 as though fully set

forth herein at length

19. As part of the oral agreement of sale for the horse known as Mandy, Defendants

as a result of their position as merchants, prov1ded an 1mp11ed warranty that-the horse was"

" merchantable and fit for the 'particular'and ordinary purpose for which it was to be used.

20.  As aresult of the horse's medical condition, the horse was not merchantable nor

was. she able to be used for riding on a regular basis.

21, After the discovery’ of the defects as set forth above, Plaintiffs attempted to-

rescind the contract and return the horse to the Defendants.
22.  Plaintiffs' attempt to return the horse was in a reasonable period of time after

d1scovery of the defects

23. : As a result of Defendants ‘breach of contract, Plaintiffs were requlred to incur’

costs of farrier care, vetermary brlls, and boardmg expenses as well as medlcatlo_ns u_sed in an

.attempt to-cure and/or relieve the horse's condition.

24.' : As of the date of the hearmg, Plamtrff‘s mcurred $43O 00 in farner care $671 00 -

Cin Veterinary.bﬂls; $1,769.00. in boarding fees; and $359.00 in medications. . -



ﬁS; - In addition to the -exi;en;es ipcurréd in the treatn.lent.and' care of the ‘horse,
 Plaintiffs sustai@ed lost tﬁnc: from \'vork: |

.WH'E'REFORE, flaintiffs rééﬁéctfully requést judglnent be éntered:'in théif favor and
- against Défendants in the amount of $6,_5.29-.:OO' plus costs, interest, and any other relief ';he
'Couit deems proper and appropriate uh(ier the éircumst‘ances.

COUNT 2
FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION

26.  Plaintiffs incérpor_ates by reference paragraphs 1 through 25as though fully set
fprth herein at length. | - | “
| 27. Onor about Sepf;ember 14,2004, befcndants were the ,oWnér of the horse kn(')wn
as Mandy. | |
28. On of ﬁbout September 14, 2604, Mandy was e\}aluated for lameness.

'. 29. Defendants kner or should have lméwn of the h.ors.jc's'pr-evious lameriess and
founder as well as.th-e horse's cor;difion of Eqﬁine Cushings Disease.

- 30. Dunng the negotiations for the purchase of the horse known as Me_mdy, |
Defer;dénts fraudulently misfepresen-ted‘ fhe‘ condition of the .horse's'coat 'kn(').wing full Well‘tha't
the horse suffered frorh Eqiﬁnc Cushings Disease. | | |

31.- During the course of negotiations prior to the i)l;rchase, Deféndé.nts ﬁaudplently
misrepresented the horse's_-ileallﬂl énd the fact thét éhg Waé ndt Lamé nor suffering from any
1a1henes§ -ir'lj'uries.', _ | “ |

- 32, | Defendants knew th;’ sﬁaﬁemeflté to be fraudulent _at_thltji;qc they were mgdé.
' .33. Qefenaants miade the stétementg for the sole purpose of* in:duciﬁg Plaintiffs to ‘

.purchase,lfhe horse.



34, Plaintiffs 1;e1ied or'1'the' fraudulerﬁ nﬁsrepfeScntations' of Defendants all to their
greét detriménf and loss. | o | |
| 35.. * Plaintiffs are entitled to treble dé.ﬁages as a. result "o'f the ﬁ'éudulent.
'misrepresentation of Defendants..' - | |

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand 'judg.rhent in their favor and against Defendants in an
aihount in éxéess of '$25,000 plus costs,Am"cerest aﬁd any other relief tﬁe. qurt deems .

- . appropriate.

Reépectfully submitted,

Ldds

Stephexf BoBby - (/

(ﬁl{ Ej//%a .
~ - Lori Bobby - OL

689 Main Street e |

. Patton, PA 16668



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEA

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBRBY,

- Plaintiffs
Vs.
WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants

S OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2006-453-CD

TYPE OF CASE
CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING
ANSWER & NEW MATTER

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
DEFENDANTS

Attomey for this party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court NO. 34291
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

L hereby certify this to be a trye
and attesieq Copy of the original
sfatemant filed in this case.

MAY 0 4 2006

Coul L4
Prcthonota
Clerk of Courts




. IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,
Plaintiffs
No. 2006-453-CD ;
Vs. ‘
- WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants

ANSWER & NEW MATTER

COMES NOW, the Defendants WILLIAM BRUNNER and MARSHA BRUNNER, by
their attorney Peter F. Smith, who answer the complaint as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted that the Defendants reside at 1716 Evergreen Drive, Coalport, PA 16627,
but their address no longer contains "RR#1."

3. Denied as stated. While it is. admitted that the Brunners have-engaged in the

business of buying, selling and/or training horses for a number of years, they are not veterinarians.

They have no veterinary training. They do not profess to this particular expertise. They did not

represent to Plaintiffs that they had this expertise and could offer only such general statements as to
a horse's "health" as a lay person would make.
4. Denied as a legal conclusion. To the extent that a response 1is required, then it is

denied that the Defendants as "merchants" under Atticle 2 of the Uniform Commercial Code were

required to offer veterinary advice as to a horse's health or to diagnose equine diseases.




5. Denied as stated. The Brunners purchased a horse known as Terralea's Jazz-Min
which is known as Mandy and which shall be referred to as Mandy throughout these pleadings on
June 23, 2003.

6. Admitted.

7. Denied as stated. The Brunners sold two horses to Plaintiff Lori Bobby on April 15,
2005. The sale was documented with a written sales receipt. A true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto and incofporated herein by reference as Defendants' Exhibit 1.

The Brunners also provided Plaintiffs with copies of Mandy's veterinary, inoculatibn and
other records for 2005. They specifically told Mrs. Bobby that Mandy had foundered when she was
owned by the person from whom the Brunners purchased her.

8. Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of the Brunners' personal
knowledge. To the extent that this averment is relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

9. Admitted and further averred that those statements were offered by the Bruﬁners as
lay people. Mr. Brunner suggested to Mrs. Bobby that éhe could have the horse examined by a
veterinarian of her choice. Mrs. Bobby did not take that opportunity. The Brunners specifically
told Mrs. Bobby that Mandy had foundered when she.was owned by the person from whom the
Brunners purchased her. The Brunners ;ﬂso pfovided Plaintiffs with Mandy's veterinary,
inoculation and other records for 2005.

10.  Denied. Mandy has had a long coat since birth.

11.  Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. Further denied because a farrier is not qualified to offer expert opinions as to equine
health. Although it is admitted that Mandy had foundered prior to June 23, 2003, when she was

owned by the person from whom the Brunners purchased her, she had fully recovered and




Defendants were aware of no residual condition that would have led to lameness. Foundering can
be caused quickly by improper care.

12. Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of the Defendants' personal
lmowledgc. Also denied because the "stumbling and limping" alleged could be caused by any
number of things that occurred subsequent to Plaintiffs' purchase of Mandy which were wholly
within Plaintiffs' or their agent's control, such as, improper shoeing, riding the horse too hard, not
cooling it down properly after a ride or putting it to pasture too soon in the spring.

Brunners used pads on Mandy's front hooves.l Plaintiffs' failure to use pads could cause the
conditions of which they complain. They should have sought competent veterinary advice as soon
as Mandy displayed any of those cpnditions and stopped riding her until those conditions were
corrected. |

13. Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 12 above.

14.  Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. To the extent that this averment is relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at trial.

15.  Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. To the extent that this averment is relevant, strict proof thereof is demanded at trial. It
is further averred that the complaints of "excessive urination and water consumption" were caused
by conditions, care or the lack thereof occurring after the date of sale and wholly beyond the control
of the Defendants and completely within the control of the Plajnﬁffs or their agents.

16.  Denied because this averment is beyond the scope of Defendants' personal
knowledge. Strict proof of Maﬁdy’s diagnosis of Equine Cushings Disease from a duly qualified

expert is demanded at trial.




17.  Denied. The Plaintiffs wanted t§ trade Mandy for another horse in January of 2006.
At that time, Lori Bobby stated to Defendants that they wanted to trade the horse because Plaintiffs'
"kids said Mandy was;n't fast enough." Plaintiffs made no complaint of Equine Cushings Disease,
lameness, shortness of bre-ath, excessive urination, excessive consumption of wate? or other health
problems at that time, nor had Plaintiffs given the Defendants notice of such health problems with
Mandy on any of the occasions prior to J anuary of 2006 when they spoke.

COUNTI
BREACH OF WARRANTY

18.  Paragraphs 1 through 17 of the foregoing answer are incorporated | herein by
reference asl though set forth in full.

19.  Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 7 above and further denied that any
express or implied warranties were made by the Defendants.

20.  Denied. Mandy was sound at the time she was sold by the Defendants to Plaintiffs.
Any subsequent problems are the result of their improper use and/or care of Mandy.

21.  Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 17 above.

22.  Denied. Paragraph 11 of the complaint alleges that the Plaintiffs were advised of

Mandy's alleged laminitis or foundering on June 15, 2005. Plaintiffs did not complain to or contact

- Brunners during the following months. Defendant Marsha Brunner called Lori Bobby in

September of 2005. Mrs. Bobby made no complaints at that time. No complaints were offered in
January of 2006, and on that occasion, Plaintiffs did not attempt to "return” the horse but rather to

trade it for a faster horse.
23.  The Brunners deny that that they breached their sales contract with Plaintiffs for the

reasons set forth in paragraphs 7, 11, 12, 15 and 20 above. Therefore, they are not liable to



Plaintiffs for any damages.
24, D‘enied for the reasons set forth in answer 23 and strict proof of these amounts is
demanded at trial.
25.  Denied for the reasons set forth in answer 23 and strict proof of these amouﬁts is
demanded at trial.
WHEREFORE, Defendants pray that the complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

COUNT 2
FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION

26.  Paragraphs 1 through 25 of the foregoing answer are incorporated herein by
| reference as though set forth in full.

27.  Admitted.

28. Admitted and further averred that Mandy's earlier lameness was disclosed to
Plaintiffs at the time of purchase and that Mandy had recovered from that lameness.

29.  Denied. Lameness can be caused by any number of obvious factors. Defendants
had never heard of Equine Cushing Disease prior to this litigation. They are not veterinarians and
were not qualified to diagnose Equine Cushing Disease, if, in fact, that diagnosis proves true.
Mandy's veterinary records-show that the Brunners had her regularly and properly vaccinated and
treated. - |

30.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 7, 9, 10, 11 and 29 above.

31.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.

32.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.

33.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.

34.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above.



35.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraph 30 above and further denied that
Pennsylvania law does not entitle Plaintiffs to treble damages.

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray that the Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.

NEW MATTER

36.  Paragraphs 1 through 35 of the foregoing answer are incorporated herein by
reference as though set forth in full.

37.  Plaintiffs havé had full possession, use and control of Mandy from April 15, 2005
through the present.

38.  After April 15, 2005, the Brunners were no longer responsible for and had no role in
the care of Mandy. To the extent that Mandy did develop -any of the conditions recited in the
complaint, they are the result of Plaintiffs' inexperience, lack of knowledge, misuse of Mandy,
failure to provide her with proper care and failure to provide her with proper veterinary care.

39. . Plaintiffs were ﬁegligent because they did not educate themselves about the proper
care and handling of horses and/or failed to secure assistance from qualified experts.

40.  Plaintiffs aver in paragraph 11 of the complaint that they were first advised of
Mandy's laminitis on June 15, 2005. However, they failed to advise the Brunners of this and

-continued to ride Mandy through January of 2006.

41.  Plaintiffs were negligent in failing to further investigate this matter, and failing to
properly reviéw the veterinary records with which the Brunners and Mandy's veterinarian provided
them, failing to secure any necéssary veterinary or other professional care for Mandy, failing to
notify the Brunners and continuing to use the horse hard. |

42. Plaintiffs are estopped from asserting liability against the Brunners for the foregoing

reasonms.




43, Plaintiffs' claim against the Brunners is barred because they failed to act in a timely
and reasonable manner to properly protect their interests and the health of Mandy.

44.  Plaintiffs' claim against the Brunners is barred because they failed to act in a timely
manner and thereby denying the Brunners an opportunity to offer timely advice and perhaps offer
assistance thereby reducing the alleged damages.

: 45; Plaintiffs' claim against the Brunners is barred because they failed to mitigate their

damages for the reasons set foith in paragraphs 39 through 44 above.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: May 4, 2006

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attomney for Defendants
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- YERTFICATION

We do hereby swear and affirm that we have read the foregoing Answer & New Matter
and it is true and accurate to the best of our information, knowledge and belief. Furthermore, we

understand that the same is made pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S.A. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

Dated: S-3-0(

William Brunner

Dated: 53 0 - Mr/w/ 0 ﬂ%ééﬁ’)ﬂ%

arsha Brunner

e



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORIBOBBY, :

Plaintiffs : No. 2006-453-CD

VS. .
* 'WILLIAM BRUNNER and

MARSHA BRUNNER,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter F. Smith, attorney for the Defendants in the above-captioned matter, hereby certify
that T served a true and correct copy of the Defendants' ANSWER & NEW MATTER on the

Plaintiffs by U.S. First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid to.the following addresses on May 4, 2006:

Steve Bobby ' Lori Bobby

689 Main Street 689 Main Street

Patton, PA 16668 Patton, PA 16668
Respectfully submitted,

Date: - May 4, 2006 /ﬁ / W\

Peter F. Smith ,/Esquire

Attorney for Defendants

P.O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street
 Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANTA '

y e u. G (—0"; (506./)8/
(Plaintiff) =

(Street Address)

(City, State ZIP)

vSs.

()-?\[.'K:"'é~ a D prarsha Bruwve —
(Defendant)

(Street Address)

(City, State ZIP)

CIVIL ACTION

No. O0b-Y53 -C D

Type of Case:

Type of Pleading: Playt OFS Beply-to
bc_ko.&clu-\'g NLM_ (R R o

Filed on Behalf of:

giﬂfig:u&ébco°;‘6065Y.
(Pla ntiff/Defepdant)

—

William A Shaw
pProthonotary/Clerk of Courts

(Filed by)

L% masm ST Prttos Pp/tcc8
(Address) ,

lFry) 297-£57¢)
(Phone) o

T 4
(Sighature) Cj _




STEPHEN and LORI BOBBY, | ' . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiffs | . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
V8. :
| . NO. 06-453-CD
WILLIAM and MARSHA BRUNNER, .
Defendants . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S NEW MATTER

36. No response is required.

'37. Admi,?ted in part,'denied in part.' Mandy died on March 26, 2006.

38.. Denied. While it is admitted that’ the Brupners had no role in the care of -
‘Mandy after April 15, 2005, it is specifically denied that Mandy developed the conditions
as set forth in the»Complaint_ after tﬁat date. It is further denied that these conditions
arose as a result of Plaintiff’s'A inexperience, lack of knowledge, misuse ef Mandy, or
failure to provide her with proper- veterinary care. To the contrary, those conditions
existed at the time of the sale on April 15, 2005 and were known to Defendants at that
time.

39; Denied. It is specifically denied that Pla.intiffs'were negligent in any .
manner. By way of ﬁ;rther answer, it is aenied- that they did not educate themselves
about the proper cafe and handling of horses and/or failed to secure the assistance of -
qualified experts. | |

40.  Admitted in part, denied in part. It is denied that Plaintiffs failed to advise
the Brunners of the laminitis. By way of further answer, it is denied that the laminitis

was of such a degree as to render Mandy incapable of being ridden.



41.  Denied. Itlis specifically denied Plairitiffs were negligent in failing to
furthe; investigate. the sale of the horse or any other matter as alleged in Defendaﬁts’ New
Matter. It is further denied that i’laintiffs failed to properly review the veterinary records
- with WMGh the Brunners and Mandy's veterinarian provided them. By way of further
answer, the only record that vs./aS provided by the Brunners was the vaccination recbrds.
It is further denied that the Plaintiffs failed to secure the necessary and/or professional
care for Mahdy or failed to notify the Brunners of the horse's condition. It is further.
denied that the P-léinﬁffs used Mandy "hard" as alleged in Defendants' New Matter.

42. ADenied. This is a conclusion of law to which no fes_p_onse_ is required.

43. Denied. This is a conclusion of law to which no response is required. By
way of further answer, Plaintiffs took all reasonable steps to protect their interests as well
as the healtil of the horse.

- 44, Denied. This is a conclusidn of law to which no response is required. By
way of further answer, Plaintiffs advised the Brunners of the horse's condition and the
Brunners refused to accept'the return of the horse.

45. Denied. This is a conclusion éf law to which no response is required.

Respectfully submitted,

” Lori Bobby *
689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668



VERIFICATION
We verify that the statements made in the foregoing REPLY TO NEW
MATTER are true and correct. We understand that false statements herein are made-

subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

laéﬁ»/g@@%

Stephen‘ﬁ obby

T ot

Lori Bobby -

Date: 5 /YO




STEPHEN and LORI BOBBY, | . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiffs .+ CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

vs. :
: NO. 06-453-CD

WILLIAM and MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

We, Stephen and Lori Bobby, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of
the REPLY TO NEW MATTER in the above captionéd action was served upon

Peter F. Smith, Esquire, 30 S. Second Street, P.O. Box 130, Clearfield, PA 16830

by depositing the same in the United States Mail on & -/5 06

By;é@@@@%_/_
Stephen Bobby

Yori Bobby .
689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668

-



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,
Plaintiffs

V8.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants

No. 2006-453-CD

INTERROGATORIES

Filed on Behalf of:
DEFENDANT

Counsel of Record for Defendant:

Peter F. Smith

PA Supreme Court ID #34291
30 South Second Street

P.O. Box 130

CleaafieldRA16830

(814) 765-5595

a




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYL\{ANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and

LORI BOBBY,

Plaintiffs | No. 2006-453-CD

VsS.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,

Defendants

e INTERROGATORIES

1 Please identify by full name, professional capacity (if any), address and
telephone number all individuals who participated in or who were consulted to
prepare your answers to these interro

gatories. .an.dlorgtheﬂaccomp-anymgf request-for——-

roduction.
? Stede emd Lot Boih,
LyT MmA S | - |
p&'ﬁer .Rﬁ fLeey OV‘“{— J'Lf7/<,-ab7‘/
2. Please identify by full name, professional address and telephone number

all veterinarians or veterinary clinics which you consulted or which treated, examined
or dealt with Mandy at anytime and for any purpose whatsoever.
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in limitation of the fore
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ntity which performed any
. By way of example and not
going, this interrogatory would include farrier, trainers,
persons or entities engaging in the sale, care or boarding of horses for profit and so
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4, Please identify by full name, residential address, business address if
known and telephone number all individuals, organizations or entities which you
contacted, interviewed or in any way conversed concerning Mandy, this litigation or
the Defendants. '
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5. Please state the date, time and location when and where Mandy was put
down or euthanized.
I -\_,:«,\,Wgras Skadd, <a Hﬁ-ﬂ‘;—wﬂ—gn , N szjzv ér’v@/
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6. Please state the name, address and phone number of the individual or

firm who euthanized Mandy.
Dr Temotng ML,
1083 Hobories £2F

Sb’fo.m%n o ‘ fa i5§357

G- 7499974,

7. Was a necropsy or other testing performed upon Mandy's remains, and if

so-please-identify-by-name;professional-address-and phone number those individuals
or entities performing the necropsy or other tests.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY,
Plaintiffs

- V8.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants

No. 2006-453-CD

Type of Case:
CIVIL

Type of Pleading: '
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

Attorney for the Plaintiff:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 34291
30 South Second Street
P.O. Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830

© (814) 765-5595



"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BOBBY and
LORI BOBBY, ‘ oo
Plaintiffs : No. 2006-453-CD

VS.

WILLIAM BRUNNER and
MARSHA BRUNNER,
Defendants

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

TO: - STEPHEN BOBBY AND LORI BOBBY

COMES NOW, Peter F. Smith, attorney for Defendants William Brunner and
Marsh Brunner, who kindly requests that you produce the followihg documents and
other tangible exhibits within thirty (30) days of the date below pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.

4009.11:

Throughout this Request the horse which is the subject matter of this litigation

shall be referred to as "Mandy."

1. Please produce true, correct and complete copies of all veterinarian
reports, invoices for treatment, test results, or other documents, x-rays filing,
printouts, notes or paperwork you have regarding Mandy.
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2.  Please produce true, correct and complete copies of all subpoenas
which you prepared or were prepared on your behalf in regard to the action before
District Magistrate James J. Hawkins at Common Pleas No. 06-453-CD which

preceded this case.
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3. Please produce true, correct and complete copies of all letters,
correspondence, emails, web searches, copies or downloads from the Internet, notes
memoranda or other documents whatsoever regarding Mandy, the Defendants or this

litigation. .
. e Pleare Aeonch He baawmi topies o Tl nkarnekh -

O Tguene Cohry Diseane - Symptoms, duagnosis and tegks. |
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4. = Copies of all photographs, diagrams or other such items of tangible
evidence in your possession regarding Mandy or this litigation.

Dactudd & [ pMPos VE MMch-i which Sl}uauq .
H vk m - ,Q%,j Ll Cook pot b% ; Loss
Munct, Mann 2aprcata. orownd the spane, 2
duposh -onound th 9o, ond o crumby Neck



5. True, correct and complete copies of all receipts, invoices, cancelled
checks or other documents evidencing damages which you seek to recover in this
litigation. By way of example and not in limitation of the foregoing, please produce .
such items regarding farrier care, veterinary costs, blood work, boarding fees,
medication, euthanization and removal of Mandy and your lost wages.:

WL ¢} He ohove e incdoded,

Respe.ctfully submitted,

Datet 7/5// o M Mi

Peter F. $mith, Esquire
Attorney for the Plaintiff
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' 'COMMONWEALT'H OF'PENNSYLVANIA ' CIVIL COMPLAINT
 COUNTY OF_CLEARFIELD : . '

Mag. Dist No: . [F_’_LAlNTl FF: ‘ NAME and ADDRESS -
- 46-3-04 . Steve poid Lo Bobon
e: Hon. . &8/ L e 7
JAMES L. HAWKIKS y) 7 Mmad St
rres: 251 SPRING ST ‘ BGI 7S S
PO BOX 362 : ' VS. ' -
' HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362 DEFENDANT: ' NAME and ADDRESS -
Tetephone: (814.) 378-7160 | T By gy marshaBreine ST
. g1 [T é_(/r/j'fc..,./ DAve
GD&J'DD.’P ; pﬂ . .
Logry_(72_32¢5
1. ' : AMOUNT. . DATEPAID Docket No.: ijV—:l G-olo
G cosTs 5 13350 - 2R Ob Date Filed: 2 - -0l
POSTAGE" $ : [/ . '
SERVICE COSTS § R A
© CONSTABLEED. § [
TOTAL - [/

Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 206 sets forth those costs recoverable by the prevailing party.

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s) asks judgment against you for $ Looo. . together with
‘ . costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance.
-violated): ' ' o

fhe debendents sold kS AN U] eHpeiase HAePetwe hatse | They madde
Lrandud tid SFalomenbs A7 Lithdd N Fermaton rdafes fo [ameniess
) _ . A T 1 cc} / FY '
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foovses PaaHy | The, Ve skt W formed Sovse tredess v)h_,.kok P el s T 4

. ; ' . ; “ eyl
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This horse put hase has Losk WS #.pp..uoml.l,‘"}w Jiher AT an eAle | Faceor (Al

e d M{-A*w'h:odc‘ e d W‘"Lar\)f-\nuL N, loss ©

L, Sten K- Lb, avd Lot 5,04, verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and
correct 1o the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. This statement is made stibject to the penalties of
' . Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA.C.S. § 4904) related to- unswom falsification to authorities. ‘

F use a—«} M“JMM?’,

_ f\lt?g;rt\f; Sel L - Address:
Teléphone: f jY - 2477~ C S7¢ |

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, YOU SHOULD NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY
. AT THE ABOVE TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE.
UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

~If you have a claim against the p1airi’tiff which is within magisterial district judge jorisdiction and which
.you intend to assert at the hearing, you must file iton a complaint form at this office at least five days
before the date set for the hearing. -

If you are disabled and require a reasanable acc_ommodatidn to gain access to the Magisterial District
Court and its services, please contact the Magisterial District. Court at the above address or- e
telephone number. We are unable to provide transportation.

AOPC 308A-05




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-04 [BOBBY, STEVE & LORI 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 689 MAIN ST )
JAMES L. HAWKINS PATTON, PA 16668
adgwess: 251 SPRING ST L _ B
PO BOX 362 VS. '
HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT: * NAME and ADDRESS
Telophone: (814 ) 378-7160 16651-0362 [BRUNNER, BILL, ET AL. 1
1716 EVERGREEN DR
RR 1
(COALPORT, . PA 16627
STEVE & LORI BOBBY
689 MAIN ST Docket No.:. CV-0000019-06
. PATTON, PA 16668 Date Filed: 2/08/06
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _FOR- PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for:

(Name) _BORBY, STEVE & LORT

Judgment was entered against: (Name)__BRUNNER, BILL

in the amount of $ 3,433,580 on:

: |:| Defendants are jointly and severally liable.
D Damages will be assessed on:
D This case dismissed without prejudice.

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $

D Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

(Date of Judgment) 3/09/06

(Date & Time)

$_3,300.00

Amount of Judgment

Judgment Costs $ 133.50
interest on Judgment $__ .00
Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_3,433.50

Post Judgment Credits ~ $
Post Judgment Costs $_

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSC
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PR

RIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
OCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE

~ JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST

COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,

SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

3.9-06 e glm ddhh

, Magisterial District Judge

Date

| certify that this is a true ané] correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January,2012 .

AOPC315-05 paTR PRINTED:

SEAL

3/09/06 11:56:32 AM
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COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD

| certify that this is a true anc‘i/ corredt copy of tr7ecord of the proceeding"'sféé'}’nf;é”{(ﬁiﬁ' f
3.72-06 _pate PLUA < 1 Radister

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ' NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
" CIVIL CASE |

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS 9
' 46-3-04 'BOBBY, STEVE & LORI
MDJ Name: Hon. . 689 MAIN ST
JAMES L. HAWKIRS PATTON, PA 16668
address: 257 SPRING ST . L , ]
PO BOX 362 VS.
HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814) 378-7160 16651-0362 [BRONNER, BILL, ET AL. N
1716 EVERGREEN DR
RR 1

ISOALPORT, PA 16627

BILL BRUWNER
1716 EVERGREEN DR Docket No.: CV-0000019-06
RR 1 Date Filed: 2/08/06

COALPORT, PA 16627

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: _
Judgment: _¥OR PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for: (Name) _BOBRBY, STEVE & LORJY

Judgment was entered against: (Name)__RRIINNER, MARSHA

in the amount of § 3,433 .50 On (Date of Judgment) 3/09/06
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.3,300.00
Judgment Costs ¢ 133.50
. . . o - |Interest on Judgment $___ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attomey Fees $ .00
‘ : Total $_3,433.50

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 § Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $___

D Portion of Judgment for physical

damages arising out of residential ,
lease $ Certified Judgment Total §_________

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE
JUDGEMENT HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT iN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST
COME FROM THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .
UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

-

q (ﬂ Date < AJL M}a}glrsqt%r?}fb;rgg@t Judge
T e e R

/£
_ v
My commission expires first Monday of January, 2012 .

AOPC31505 papr PRINTED: 3/09/06 11:57:55 AM
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BRACKEN RIDGE VETERINARY MEDICAL DOCTORS
EDWIN D. BRACKEN, JR., V.M.D.
RR2 Box 172A1
Williamsburg, PA 16693
Telephone: (814) 832-2313

“'CALLFEES
Service Call

Sedate Horse

Client ‘:"C’ﬁ m 6 S Q?; \_‘ Date2 - Sr(_ ~Tzl & { Invoice Number

Telephone (% C k) 24_,( ng_(é\ Animal b 5T/ ARG H

A : D -

ddress % A SA e?c'fti?pni roy - inane 12 fotie ot
City, State, Zip Code — Locafion

TYACCINATIONS ™ — V7
E/W/NEE, Flu, Tetanus, Rhino

motLs

Emergency / After Hours Torbugesic Rabies / PHF

Dormosedan West Nile Virus
PRO ONA i Ketamine / Xylazine Strangles (Pinnacle IN)

Examination (Routine) ¢ ) { 7o | Telazol / Diazepam Rabies

Recheck - “~ 7 | Local Anesthesia / Nerve Biock Tetanus Toxoid

Breeding Soundness Exam Epidural Tetanus Antitoxin

Colic E/W/VEE, Tetanus

Consultation RADIOLO ONOGRAP Pneumabort K + 1b

Health Certification Ultrasound Potomac Horse Fever

Hospitalization Radiographs DEWOR

Insurance Oral

Lameness DICA i Paste

Mare & Foal Bandage Tube

Ophthalmic Fluid Therapy

Prepurchase Injections D R

Professional Services Extended Dental

Suture / Staple Removal Extraction

Transportation Nasogastric Tube Oral Exam

Teeth Floating

Oral Medications

Abdominocentesis ABORATOR
Choke Lavage Topical Medications Biopsy
Clean / Debride / Flush Wound CBC
CSF Collection Chemistry
Endoscopy REPROD 0 Coggins Test
Euthanasia Artificial insemination CSF Analysis
Flush Nasolacrimal Duct Caslicks Culture & Sensitivity
IV Catheterization Dystocia Cytology
Medication Administration Rectal Palpation Fecal Floatation
NG Tube Administration Speculum Exam Foal IgG Test
Rectal Palpation Ultrasound Exam Necropsy a
Sheath / Penis Cleaning Uterine Biopsy , AlIKD
Transtracheal Wash Uterine Culture 4 % 1A
Uterine Infusion ~Ny | Y T
. SURGERY -~ - | MEDICATIONS DISPENSED -~ FANY T
Castration [
Minor Surgery Z

Surgical Procedure

Surgical Wound Repair

TOTAL §

IS¢ ~

VYe1r( PAZCeLivey ubdnt  PAcBaAR o pAET i’ezgaml
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COMMENTS:
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FEB-S-2086 ©1:38A FROM: T0D:18142476555 P.2

CLIENT INVOICE

Spruce Run Equine Vet Associates
274 Saddle Road
Somerset, PA 15501
(814) 352-7515

FAX: (814) 352-8787
sreva@zoominternet.net
Page 1l '
Account #3024 ~ . 11/28/2005
Lori Bobby o Invoice #190071

689 Main Street
Patton, PA 16668

A mnun

- Operatoy Ofy Deseription

Diste Doctor

ndy (#1 ) ' .
Species:  Equine Color: DARK CHOCOLATE
Breed: ROCKY MOUNTAIN HORSE Weight: 0
Sex: Mare Age: 12 years 10 months 14 days
11228/05 Joachim Sacksen Joachim Sacksen 1.00 Farm CaliF - $45.00
‘ 1.00 Exam - Physical ‘ £35.00
1.00 CBC & Equine Chemistry Profile £45.00
1.00 Fibrinogen $10.00
1.00 Thyroid Assay Total $35.00
Check Payment; #226 ($170.00)
Sub-Total:  $170.00
Tax: $0.00
Invoice Total: $170,00
Payments: (5170.00)
s+ NOTE: Above prices reflect discounts totaling $10.00 Invoice balance: $0.00

" » : THANK YOU
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FEB-9-2806 91:31R FROM: -T0: 18142476555

015336

SPRUCE RUN EQUINE VETERINARY ASSOCIATES

Joachim Sacksen DVM
274 Saddle Rd Somerset, PA 15501
814-352-7515, FAX 814-352-8787

sacksen@shol.com
FYon
fu er'
grc?::ormNo.s Date /l/ }’8 20 0?
Name L\b c . 1 \g;\°
‘|Address VV\ 0. S h
{3?7 - S 7Y
1
!
'
e [r= 335~
!
.
CIBC, /J:’J U S"‘{: -
-t 5 It A2 jC-N :
d |
]
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1
I
|
\
N Moendy —t2ye — LN M- | =
_ 7 7 D o
Pr ek 1 ¢ Yool
AW claims and returnad goods MUST be sccdnpanied by this ditl. TA ( :
Received S mr—'ﬁ::
kBy ] i p) 2 15 e
GSCC-852:2 S |

PRINTED IN USA
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FEB-9-2086 81:31A FROM:

11/ 30/U% V13 B) JBLUNY  L=LURILIN FRIGUADEY JAVIINILHE 1V QRNIIEGI D! [ AT &ITWI JJID. 18142476555 .p,'
ANTECH DIAGNOSTICS 9066 Lacey Drive Southaven MS 38671 Phone: 888-397-8378
Spruce Run Equine Vet Assoc ‘Client # 37820305
274 Saddle Rd Chart #
Somerseat, PA 15501
Tel: §14-352-7515
Fax: 814-352-8787
Accession No. Doctor Owner . Pet Narne Received
MP13647393 SACKSEN BOBBY MANDY 1143072005
Species Breed Sex Pet Age Reported
=~ Eqine F 12Y 11/30/2005 07:40 AM
Test Requested Results Reference Range  Units
EQUINE SCREEN
Glucose g5 60-125 mgfdl
Urea Nitrogen 9 8-26 mg/dL
reatinine 0.9 (LOW) 1,022 mglaL
Total Protein 7.2 5478 g/dL
Albumin 32 2338 g/dL
Total Bilirubin 1.4 0.832 mg/dl
Alkaline Phosphatase 158 50-250 UL
AST (SGQT) 319 180-380 UL
Cholesterol 72 50-140 mgfdl
Calcium 117 10.8-13.5 mgfdL
Phosphorus 25 2080 mg/dL
Sodium 141 132146 mEgL
Potassium 41 2447 mEgL
Chioride 89 87-108 mEg.
Gtobulin 40 2244 g/dl
CPK 248 100-300 UL
GGTP 13 1-35 UA
COMPLETE BLOOD COUNT
Hemoglobin 126 11.0-17.0 gidl.
Hematocrit 339 32.0-50.0 % -
WBC 10.3 55125 10°mL
‘RBC ** © .31 (LOW).. 1 7.00-12.00 10%L
ficv 54 34-58 f
'MCH 20.0 (HIGH) 1219 o]
MCHC 37.2 3138 g/d!
' Platelet Count 167 100-400 10%uL
Platelet Estimate Adeguate
Differential Absolute %
Neutrophils 83961 (HIGH) 87 2600-7500
 Bands 0 0 0-300
Lymphocytes 824 (LOW) 8 15800-7700
Monocytes 515 5 0-1000
Eosinophils 0 0 0-1000
Basophils 0 0 0-290
FIBRINOGEN
Fibrinogen 200 100-400 mg/dl
THYROID PROFILE |
T4 - - 0.8 7 0.53.0 pg/dL
TR e s - 34 25-80 ng/dl
Page 1 FINAL 11/30r2005 07.40 AM

LI



ANTT gi3gng5t;¢5, VUSS LoLElh b, wweessoo

14 t W Received
nefer Ha. Doctaor {lient Fat Wune e
it HS pgoky Aoy §2/23/2009%
- y 2 Sax Pet fge Regerted
Egtexgés prest F 13 03/23/1006
Chart: 3:04 P -
Tay GETERINARY SERVICE dutech ¥ 37700180
385 GUUAYHIMAN RD Tel: B14-344-66%9
EBENSBURG, PR 15931
---------------- ADULY i
TESTS , RESULTS REFERENCE RARSE '

.. houns post-dex is copsistent uith PR
©oiiunpdes taken at 2 o shre are interpreted the cane udy 35 2 dhr

L3npic!

' I NTERPRETATITOM

fe- _ _ _ —
NOTE: Approx. 5% of dogs with PDH have nerusl resuits. OF CANIZNE 7’58 /-

False pesitives nsy oecur pith stress/nonadrensl illness C%ZZF'D”W 0
»nsaayyuuyaxmxuux«unxuunxxxaxxauxaunaaxu;!axauxyaxxauxaxuaxxnxauuxuxﬂx : A

Higi-woie 4vanethasche suppressios test: lise this test wfter
hyperadresocerticiss has been diagnosed
POR or AT: Cortisel level suppressed by lest than 504 8hrs pest-dex.
PR DMLY: Cortisol level cupprossed by » S04 @hrs post-dex.
B D T P L E L L LE L b e EREE EEREEREREREEEREL EEEER SR L
TOUINE DEXANETHASONE SURRREISTUN TEST

IF-neither of these criteriz is maf, further testing is needed to
differentiate PDH from adreaal tumor Lyshings.

NORMALY _
PRE VALUE 7.0-6.0 vg/dl fv TERPRETATIZoN OF
1S HOUR POST 9.3-1.8 ug/dl
. 20 HQUR POST €15 vyl EQUINE DEXAMETHASONE
In nost horses, the post values are less than 1.0 or at least nore - ‘ '
g«an .g‘:‘; gr—.rcreae.ed fron the pre-value. If the post values a;e less SDPPR ESSJ’O/U TEST FoR.
3k S04 decreased, thic would be indicative of 7 pituitary “ / |
, zat pitvitary zdesona ﬂﬂﬁ. ! CZ{&L
! . A}OL.) / ylmt'O‘
H . G " - - i —— e : :
RANNOOL For Custoner Service, please call 1-882-397-8378 ANNMANHNX S 'T”'M§'4¥E7T-.:d)d
1
FINAL REPORT 242372006 3:04 PH HOHE MP15523608 . 1

e - DEXAMETH4SONE S0P PRESSION, TEST. RE SULTS - For

TAD VETERINARY SERVICE
CATHERINE R SHOEMAKER® "
385 CUNNINGHAM RD-~

EBENSBURG PA 15931-6018




nn L wn HaGYHUEDSLIVE, ZUCO Laury V15, SULLHBYER, §1S 0072 LOCRIIIETODD

eference Ho. Doctor flient Pet Hame Received
P15523608 He LaRDY HANDY qzxzzizeus
pecies reed Sex Fet Age Repurted
QUINE . F 13 (272372006
Chart: 3: 44 P8
TiD VETERINARY SERVICE gntech §: 37700180
385 CUNBINEHAN RD Tel: 814-344-6495
EUENSBURG Pa 18911
ADULY
TESTS RESULTS REFERENCE RaNGE
ATISDL A BAABEES . o e o , e e e e
TyRE LABELED
CORTISOL ug/dl
TUBE 'LABELED
CORTISBL pg/dl

»xnan;xnnnzxxaqunaﬂxxaaxuwxxﬂwwunxxauauxxaaaxnaxxnauxxxxaaxxaaxunxﬂaa
THTERPRETATION DF ACTH STINULATION TEST. :
RN AT HANARHANODAARAAARL AN A AR A N NARHNKAANHARRANNARAR AR ARARN
: HORHAL RESPDRSE T8 ACTH
CARIME: 5.5.- 20.0 ug/dL FELINE: 4.5 - 15.0 ug/dl
ERUTHE: 5.0 - 10 ve/dl
FHYPERADRENDCORTICISH (HAC): Post ACTH cortisol resulls greaster than
26 ug/dL (dog) and greater than 15 vg/dl (eat) suggest HAC

NOTE: 'ﬁu’,s TEST WAS

Approxinately 15-20% of dogs u'th BT have nornal results.
False positive results mg steur Rith shress of “notiddrensl illoess. pEKFOKMED ON

fecause of nide variahxlxtg, res*xng (bqsal) cortzsols should pot, by
osed to vule : :
*tﬁTRBGEBIC,RQ‘
ltttle to a0’ lncvease it the post ACTH uortzsol level.
XHYPOADREXOCORTICISN: Resting gyrtisel is uuuallg sybnornal
(less than 1 ug/dl} or low nornal With no increase after ACTH.
*POST-LYSODREN: Pee and post cortisol levels after Lgsodree loadiag or
uhile aa naxutazneuc~ Lysodren should be between 1-S ug/dL
R e ,.‘:._—»M,_—r L s L C e T -
NKKKKFnﬁnﬁ&ﬁ!?ﬂxiﬁn!¥!¥KKIKK!§KEKEKKXKKK&¥§)KKKE¥!&§KFhﬁ!&*#&!&t##&!&*
INTERPRETATION OF THE DEXANETHASORE SUPPRESSION TESTS:
xxxuuksuxxuxn&;xxsxxxxﬁﬁixxnnwxxﬁwnﬁﬁxxxxnxnsxﬁuunxnnﬁxxxnxxxnxﬁsnxuu
Lou-dose dexamethasone suppression test:
Normal: fortisol level less than 1.4 wug/4l Shrs post-dex.

Hyperadrenocorticisn: Cortisol lewel greater than 1.9 ugldl gors :]?
post-dex. : NTEPRETATION OF
If; Yhe Bhe post dex. cortisel level is greater than 1.4 ug/dl, CANT NE TEST.

the Following can he used te diffeventizte pituitary dependent

3

‘Lortisol level lﬁsf thza 1 g ug/&l 4brs post dax zs
»oasxstent uzth PQH -
2; Ccvt*iol lavel 1ess Phan hal+ *he basalznn IA##I zt exth@r 4. T, 8

mum LEKTNUE B u»e HERT. rm
’ omcf{ sL [)C

RITHICS REOART

JooT
"Mawoy

Agr dxagnose 'RAC. "
Bésting corticol is usually betuegs 1-5 ug/dL with CZ%ZK-U- 0

hyperadrenocarticisn (POH) fran an adrea2l tuner: CZkfzg 54/4%£7,

e

Ui
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50 a7l |Circi} S’ﬁ’/mrﬂ. Neuro //s7Z. GLy/o fp NVt M%ﬁD Integ UL (Miles ) [2‘/
= A Resp /. 4.//14 Tl Urin /o 52 7{/9 .Repro/,‘, £ L 49 Travel g_li_éo
20 Moate, ZCold DS Professional
Services T & 709
7_|Drugs /L
€ 44 Vace
Jé e#,wcﬂ) //z’eﬁ,é:/)oéa 92-3x 45 @f'rz:,aAs aﬂfén JfeRSES Supp!
4 ey : AiS Hrwd QUARTERS HAVE TAAEC Lab | Gg i
D Aw VEMELT: WAEN CTACIES TECHTAY B Hen L sitgws ¥ coefld -
Tetanus Eq Eq Rabies Prod Other E
Eq Enceph Influ Rhino 1/4 Serial # Vace Other
EES, STLMIBLES ev) I?f:f Dish Az DO Ui & GmETESRS EX s '
0 ~TEST ALLoh SAmALEY paizerEn /6 ng PEXAMENASEnE LA
e totaL _A2 /i 5C
bl 347
¥

48%3
i TAD VETERINARY SERVICE
Dateilf& CATHERINE R. SHOEMAKER, V.M.D. Time
385 Cunningham Road * Ebensburg, PA 15931 « (814 344-6699

A0889 L A Animal LD. & Sig [}

s "Eo Mas ko3

RECORD OF
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Client Invoice 08198

03/26/2006 Page 1
Timothy J Miller VMD
1683 Historical Road
Strongstown PA 15857
814-749-9796
LORI_ BOBBY (01519
689 MAIN ST
PATTON, PA 16668
Jesus said to him, "I am the way, the truth, and the life. No one comes to
the Father except through Me.” John 14:6 :
PRIDT 33728733 3 TANg VISIT 23.00
1 EMORGENCY FEE 25.00
She Ie§1=wiile‘u;§ng LG, Ol Leldme wualely T
?a;: a;.thc.lf_%c;.
o limieoie mas <levted. _‘
- Saies Tax .00 -
SuuIutal 12U
Previous Balalice §.00
Total

Payuent Check# 3947

Balance bue on Account

Balance Due on Account

0.00

We accept your check in goed faith that it will be honored.

There is a $20 charge for checks returned for non sufficient funds.
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See reverse for more OMB information.

FORM APPROVED - OMB NUMBER 0579 - 0127

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE
EQUINE INFECTIOUS ANEMIA LABORATORY TEST
(VS Memorandum 555.16) :

}T.’*»"&)‘.O

SERIAL NO. 1, ACCESSION NUMBER |2, DATE BLOOD
y oy DRAWN
£ Zdts 277 R L

E o

Forms Without Adequate Descnptlons Of The Horse and Complete Addresses Including Zip Codes, Counties, and Telephone

Numbers Will Not

Be Processed.

3. REASON FOR TESTING E] Show [___] First Test 7. NAME AND ADDRESS. OR ST, ABLEIMARKET (Please prini or type)
[} Market . . [[] Change of Ownership _ [} Retest [:] Export  smnuas o BRRT

4. GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ';‘ s. VETERINARY LICENSE .~ .+ .|6.TESTTYPE ~ R

;. SYSTEMS (GIS) L “OR’ ACCREDITATION NO.. EL A :
“LATY S ' s El s Z'p-"'Ode
.LONG:‘_-' ""\ "f‘r\l.', =L e :;t"' ‘ WL DAGID TeI NO R l County

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF OWNER (Please print or type)

9. NAME AND ADDRESS OF VETERINARIAN (Please pnnI or type)

=3 R %’-\vg‘r\: T e iy v i o -:""”A"_C:.
191 "a' Siygarirasn Driygs 4 R,
M T - h " ZipCode 4 £527 \'\‘ﬂ ZipCode 1AKZZN
b ; 7 . 23500
TelNo. 24 0. %52 _ 23455 [County PloanrFiall Tel No. ‘|C°unty Cantrs

ACCREDITED VETERINARIAN
from the horse described below on the date indicated above.
: 12. SIGNATURE DATE -

CERTIFICATION OF FEDERALLY
| certify the specimen submitted with this Form was, drawn by me

10. SIGNW{ VED%RALL,Y ACCREDITED VETERINARIAN 11. TYPE OR PRINT SIGNATURE NAME
_Z L éf,«'?//) 5., Soprt ugiiliatar 3229205t s
C 7 “ 'f" “CERTIFICATION OF OWNER OR OWNER 'S AGENT

| certify that | have examined this form and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this form is true, correct and complete.
14, TYPE OR PRINT SIGNATURE NAME 15, ‘SIGNATURE DATE

13. SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR OWNER'S AGENT

M- Male

1’1:bIa or1n7é|a1 18. 19, 20. 21. Eloctronic 'A:: or | 2
_No. |Tag No.| Tattoo/Brand Name of Horse Color Breed 1.D.No DOB Sex |F - Femafe
: - P - G - Gelding
HME N - Neuter
1 ManAy Ohncoilaes 12y | =
- D SHOW ALL SIGNIFICANT MARKINGS WHORLS BRANDS AND SCARS S
= Y 1 - Coronet, 2 - Pastern, 3 - Fetlock, 4 - Knee, 5 - Hock
> i NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS
+25. HEAD i 26. OTHER MARKS AND BRANDS
1 . - 5. L.
M Moy Mndre anviRinas
.27. LEFT FORELIMB 28. RIGHT FORELIMB . -
Moang 2ana .,
29. LEFT HINDLIMB - |30. RIGHT HINDLIMB- .
Yo B ‘ LVt "s
R S B ~i
R < . -FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY :
"31. LABORATORY NAME/CITY/STATE - ' 32. DATE RECEIVED: - 33. DATE REPORTED our } 134, TEST RESULTS : / L L
' ~ .5 pe .4 -2 @’Negatnve [j Psitive. B~ AGID © [[]ELISA"
. 36." SIGNATURE OF TECHNICIAN e |35. REMARKS ~ DT B
- ‘I Mo’/;—' :

7

Falsification of this form or knowingly using a falsified form is a criminal offense and may resultin a fine of not more than $10,000 or imprisonment
for not more than 5 years or both {U.S.C. Section 1001).

VS FORM 10-11 (MAY 2003)
PART 3-OWNER
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4/5/2005 CENTRE EQUINE PRACTICE Page ¢
164 TUSSEY SINK ROAD
CENTRE HALL, PA 16828
(814) 234-7415
Bill and Marsha Brunner Client ID: 1069
1716 Evergreen Dr. Invoice #: 71561
Coalport, PA 16627
Patient ID: 1069-66 Species: EQUINE Weight: .
Patient Name: MANDY Breed: ROCKY MOUNTAIN Birthday: 04/04/1993 Sex: Mare
Description Quantity Total
3/29/2005 ROUTINE VACCINATIONS & COGGINS 1.00 $0.00
3/29/2005 INFLUENZA VACCINATION 1.00 $9.00
3/29/2005 VEWT VACCINATION » 1.00 $8.00
3/29/2005 RHINOPNEUMONITIS VACCINATION 1.00 $9.00
3/29/2005 RABIES VACCINATION 1.00 $7.00
3/29/2005 COGGINS TEST 1.00 $24.00
3/29/2005 WEST NILE VIRUS VACC. 1.00 $20.00
Patient Subtotal: $77.00
Reminder ,
02/28/2006 RHINOPNEUMONITIS VACCINATION
02/28/2006 RABIES VACCINATION
02/28/2006 VEWT VACCINATION
02/28/2006 INFLUENZA VACCINATION
02/28/2006 COGGINS TEST
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a Laboratorie

PO Box 1569 T mvoicag 1
Santa Ynez, CA 93460 S
10/12/2005 314399
Bill To ? t ; Ship To
Lori Babby Lori Bobby
689 Main St 689 Main St
Patton, PA 16668 Patton, PA 16668
814-247-6574
P.O. No. Terms Rep Ship Date Ship Via
Vetbal Prepaid Anton 10/12/2005 UPS |
Description Qty Price Amount |
LaminaSaver Equinc 3 Ib 239,99 239.99T|
EquincSaver 10 Jb 59.99 59.99T
Shipping & Handling 2995 29.95
fax 814.247.6553
TMPORTANT NOTICE: Figuerola Laboratorics guarantees the contents of this shipment Subtotal $320.93

conform fo specifications and were in good condition when shipped. ALL SALES ARE
FINAL. NO REFUNDS, NO RETURNS. NO EXCEPTIONS.

Ph (805) 683-6626
Fax (805) 688-8099

Thank You For Your Orderl Fijguerola

Sales Tax (0.0%)

$0.00

Total ¥ 15532993 22
Payments/Credits $-325.93

Balance Due

$0.00

Order Online 24 hours, 7 days a
week: www.figuerola-labs.com
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FEB 06,2006 17:25

HERBALREMEDIES.COM 3075776464

#193329 Order herbal-remedics-vsa-193329 for
Herbal-remedics-usa

Date Mon Dec 12 11:59:28 MST 2005
Ship to Lori Bobby

689 Main st

Patton PA 16668

US United States

814 247 6574
Bill to Same

" E-Mail hremedics@qwest.net (cmailed)
Via GROUND SHIPPING 3 TO 6 BUSINESS DAYS
Tracking Shipped
Information Fedex Tracking # 468990740029419
Payment Visa
Comments fd
ltem . Code Qty | Unit Price
Ch;:tc Tree Berry ( Vitex agnus castus ) C/S Powder - 4 o7, 5497b-NOUPC 2| 6.45
Bu .
hitp://www.herbalremedics.com/chastetree. htm!
(Shipped)
Fedex ‘Tracking Numbcr: 468990740029419
Subtotal 12.90
Shipping 5.99

Tax

Total
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA RECEIPT OF PAYMENT
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:

46-3-04
MDJ Name: Hon.
JAMES L. HAWKINS
Addess: 251 SPRING ST

PO BOX 362
HOUTZDALE, PA .
Tetlephone: (814) 378-7160 16651-0362
REMITTER :
'STEVE & LORI BOBBY
689 MAIN ST . Docket No.: CV-0000019-06
PATTON, PA 16668 Date Filed: 2/08/06
_ i
RECEIPTNO: 039267 DATE: 2/08/06 PAGE: 1 i
SOURCE: PAID AT WINDOW AMOUNT RECEIVED: $ 133.50
METHOD: PAID BY CHECK ~ AMOUNT APPLIED: $ 133.50
CHECK#: 00327 COLLATERAL APPLIED: ~ § .00
: CHANGE: $ .00
MANUAL RECEIPT#:
" CITATION#: : NEXT PAYMENT AMOUNT: :
COSTS INCLUDED ON: ‘ NEXT PAYMENT DATE: :
NEXT PMT TYPE:
PAYHMENT DESCRIPTION BALANCE FWD , AMT APPLIED CORRENT BAL
JUDICIAL COMPUTER PROJECT 8.00 8.00- .00
ACCESS TO JUSTICE 2.00 2.00- .00
POSTAGE 20:00 20.00- .00
COMMONWEALTH COST- HB627 69.00 69.00- .00
FILING FEES 17-CTY 34.50 . 34.50- . . .00
TOTAL 133.50 133.50~ .00
CURRENT BALANCE DUE .00
RECVD FROM BOBBY, STEVE & LORI
— THANK YOU! RH

DATE PRINTED: 2/08/06 8:58:10 AM

ANPC 45N.QQ




Date: 9/12/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 1915518
Time: 10:53 AM Receipt Page 1 of 1

Received of: Bobby, Stephen $ 12.00

Twelve and 00/100 Dollars

Amount
Subpoena 12.00
Total: 12.00
Payment Method: Cash : William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou
Amount Tendered: 12.00
Change Returned: 0.00 By:

Clerk: BILLSHAW Deputy Clerk



Date: 9/12/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 1915517
Time: 10:47 aM ‘ Receipt Page 1 of 1
Recei&ed of: Bobby, Lori (plaintiff) $ 20.00

Twenty and 00/100 Dollars

Case: 2006-00453-CD Plaintiff: Steve Bobby, etal. vs. Bill Br Amount

Praecipe/List For Arbitration 20.00

Total: 20.00
Check: 428

Payment Method: Check

Amount Tendered: e 20.00
hange Returned: 0.00
Zlerk: BILLSHAW

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou

By: '
Deputy Clerk
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To Whom It May Concern;

On Thursday, March 9, 2006, I received a telephone call from S. M. Bobby during
which Mr. Bobby stated that he would not be able to report in for work on this date. Mr.
Bobby stated to me that he would be unable to come to work due to having a court
appearance. His telephone call followed the acceptable guidelines for reporting off work
here at the Juniata Locomotive Shops of the Norfolk Southern Corporation.

Mechanical Supervisor
Traction Motor Shop Dept 315
Juniata Locomotive Shops
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. NAME Lt bl 4

DEPT . SC _ :JAB'-TITLEl - ﬂ\/ |
‘. hj‘N.UI;IIB‘E; OF ;u'am;s REQUESTED . 57 F WM ,ércu/( '
';:_:CIRC;LE ONE VACATlON PERSONAL DAY | comp DAY (HouDAﬂ

| pArig 9 a?.‘?rob ,fo..' s

. RECENED: . 1.~ ‘EMPLOYEE’S SIGNATURE

R R R R e e —

ALTOONA REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM
- REQUEST FOR.VACATION, PERSONAL DAY,
L OR COMPENSATORY (HOLIDAY) DAY

DATE 9’— 7 03’

"EIRST DAY OF ABSENCE . . . .. - LAST DAY OF ABSENCE

“5“_’4"? S %W%MMW a3

- TIME f "SUPERwsoys SIGNATURE

4MANAGER S INIT!ALS

| WHITECOPY. . . DEPARTMENT .-
" YELLOWCOPY: - EMPLOYEE(APPROVAL/DENIAL)
© PINKCOPY: . EMPLOYEE(RECEIPT)

HR114.FMS REV. 171705 o S ' A ]

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE
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ALTOONA REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM
- REQUEST FOR.VACATION, PERSONAL DAY,
OR COMPENSATORY (HOLIDAY) DAY

DATE // )y/o g

-_ﬁms_ LI 5447 o
e DEPT \Yﬁ ' JOBTITLE ) /Z/‘J

AA.{;NUMBER OF HOURS REQUESTED F W«:J /&,«4
: /LA,/ #z /’nz.u‘ I/me ﬁvf //wé »

' "_jcnRCLEoNE VACATION & PERSONAL DAY . COMP. DAY (HOLIDAY)

DATE{ //, ly/D ) TO PR
o "EIRST DAY OF ABsENCE.. .-~ - _LAST DAY OF ABSENCE

L

. RECENVED: . . ° 'EMPLOYEESSIGNATURE

DAT'E-'NQ - " \“/}/M/ﬂ/y Vy/«//db///(/k_

: TIME D "SUPERVISOSSSIGNATURE L

AMANAGER S INITIALS

DEPARTHIENT DIRECTOR'’S SIGNATURE

WHFI'ECOPY . . DEPARTMENT . .-
" YELLOWCOPY::  EMPLOYEE (APPROVAL/DENIAL)
© PINKCOPY: . ' EMPLOYEE (RECEIPT)

HR114.FMS REV. 171705




ALTOONA REGlONAL HEALTH SYSTEM
- REQUEST FOR: VACATION, PERSONAL DAY,
OR COMPENSATORY (HOLIDAY) DAY

DATE 2/2 2474(

| NAME. L. Skl 7

UEP?': _— SC S | oa'rm_s‘ /é’/‘/

NUMBER OF HOURS REQUESTED . X/(/"’" W“‘t/ '&W

/Mu,/ Aj A< /u?'w—< /p oy /,e/% ,{{/— W

CIRCLE ONE VACATlON : PERSONAL DAY o OMP DAY (HOLIDAY)

raii

‘lRST DAY 0|= ABSENCE . LAST DAY OF ABSENCE :

. RECEWED: .t 'EMPLovéé’s SIGNATURE

e At %/u,,ﬂ//ﬁj

- TlME . "SUPERVlSOR"s SIGNATURE

'MANAGER s lNlTIALS

.DEPARTMENT. DIRECTOR'’S SIGNATURE

;. WHlTECOPY '. . DEPARTMEN'T o
- YELLOWCOPY:-  EMPLOYEE (APPROVAL/DENIAL) -
. PINKCOPY- .~ EMPLOYEE (RECEIPT) s

fR114FMs REV. 1/1705
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Form #1011 (Rev. 7/94)

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY

S M BOBBY
EMP 0768541

PAYROLL EARNINGS AND DEDUCTION STATEMENT

A PAY DATE MAR
NSCB PAY LOC AAA _FOR PERIOD ENDING FEB 17900

GROSS EARNINGS YTD AMOUNT YTD TXBLE
CONTRACT H&W CONTRIB 8,910.30
TAXABLE GROSS EARNINGS 212.322-
LESS DEDUCTIONS : 8,698.08
TIER 1 RRT RETIREMENT 8
TIER 1 RRT MEDICARE 1.35% or. 339.30 8,698.08
TIER 2 RRT TAX 4.40% OF 12813 8.698.08
FEDERAL INCOME TAX MARRIED o 382.72 8.698.08
PENNSYLVANIA INCOME TAX MARRIED 12599 Jer.22 8,698.08
ELDER T. (CAMBRIA) INCO -04 8,698.08
UNION DUES - 1AM ) ME Tax SINGLE 86.98 8,698.08
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 104.92
NET PAY 2,254 .31
. 6,443 .77
TYPE OF PaY HOURS RATE ,
80.0
Toeas o} md.aoomw
EMPLOYEE NO, Cewplovee e T COSTCENIER  CHECKDATE  PERODEND  SOCIALSEGURTY NG,
[179507259211.0RT A ROBRY [ 1625 | 02/23/06] 02/18/706] 179-50-7259 |
ACCR. HRS. REMAINING ACCR. HRS. REMAINING ACCR. HRS. REMAINING BASE RATE CHECK NO.
Lvac 113. 3803 sCK 0. 0000] SKNU 32. 83a88)] 24.290 | o4 54296 CL
GROSS 19729. &4
EARNINGS DEDUCTIONS/TAXES GROSS YID. 7748. 51
DESC. HOURS DOLLARS RATE DESC. CURRENT YEAR TO DATE NET 1278. 946
REGULA 1 70. 50| 1712. 45 24. 290 SSEC 119. 66 44648. 25 NET YTD. 4939, 20
NON-PA 1 1. 50 . 00 MEDI NN.OO, 109. 51
oT 1 2. 00 72.87 36. 435\ F1IT 169. 12 &651. 31 DEDUCTIONS/TAXES
SKST 1 8. 00 194. 32 24, 290| 8701 99. 295 231, 79| DesC. CURRENT YEARTO DATE
: LOO2 19. 30 75. 50
SDI 1.78 b. 97
PTHO 34. 76 139. 04
CITY 3. 26 15. 50
PTAF 14. 86 9. 44
EMST 52. 00
PION 50. 00 200. 00
T0TAL 82. 00 1979. 44 AHCU|  200. 00 800, 00| TOT 700. 48 2809. 31
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d S o R R S R AT i
@ Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
; Print your name and address ‘on the reverse
I so that we can return the card to.you.
Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits. _
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THISE

7
A iu
x ZJH.

(" Agent '
f] Addressee

T

i

3%

N

B. eceived by ( Prigted Name) c.
;ﬁ-‘,,;l //yﬁ/fv i

Date of Déli'very .

1. Article Addressed to:
Ox. Scatt MEAV st
k\o"{ Tu$5€> Stk (Za‘-é

CQ:‘\"\'C/( \/\c;\( PA | bSZS

It YES, enter delivery address below:

D. Is delivery.address different from ftem 17 LJ Yes

O No

3. Service Type
Certified Mall

O Registered
O nsured Mall 3 C.O.D.

0O Express Mail

00 Retum Recelpt for Merchandise

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fesg)

O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

2002 DBLD ppp3 35ke

1131

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540 '
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DON WESTRICK DON WESTR'CK FARMS

2380

Phone
Owner and Manager Box 297 814 - 247-8551
R.D. 1, PATTON, PENNSYLVANIA 16668
——
. : DafeA-/UWC “+ )_S /{/\,/ &7(9&‘5
L@ 7~t A /) (s /
/~J V /
Address
Shipped by
Address
5's
10's
15's
50’'s
50's
Cwts. Norchips
Cwts. Kennebec

Q@ﬁ I"////z//

£ 171 c//\/ /‘9&,"” x| 2
’ )
BEE'S
-y
N LEE=—d A
Trucking Firm
Address
Tractor No. Trailer No.
Received by

1%% Interest will be added after 30 days.

BUYER'S COPY




DON WESTRICK
Owner and Manager

Sadd+o 401’/

2383

DON WESTRICK FARMS Phone

Box 297

R.D. 1, PATTON, PENNSYLVANIA 16668

Date ﬁ

814 - 247-8551

24 . jfr/%f- Ot 2w,

Q&’L b
/

Address A
Shipped by :
Address '

5's

10's

15's

50’s

50’s

Cwts. Norchips
Cwts. Kennebec
/ @ -’-6 ur-\[ ;’ A)cf', V-p
1o - h
'nan 0 / 9 ﬂ A ?
Y A /4 A
Spoe. 77
%y </(
/
Trucking Firm
Address
Tractor No. Trailer No.
Received by
1%2% Interest will be added after 30 days.
: BUYER'S COPY
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© . ACCOUNT CATEGORY:

- .3 PRIMARY CHECKING ’ ' oS s
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